OWNERS
MANUAL

MODEL NO.
917.254232

Caution:

Read and Follow
All Safety Rules
And Instructions
Before Operating
This Equipment

Possibly the same as a
944.605110. USE
CAUTION WHEN
ORDERING PARTS FROM
THIS IPL

CRAFTSMAN

LT 11 HP ELECTRIC START
5 SPEED - 38" MOWER
LAWN TRACTOR

e Assembly

e Operation

¢ Maintenance

e HRepair and Adjustment
e Repair Parts

Sears, Roebuck and Co., Chicago, IL 60684 U.S.A.



George
Text Box
Possibly the same as a 944.605110.  USE CAUTION WHEN ORDERING PARTS FROM THIS IPL


- T SR S PR S R

st

=g
ey

12.

¥3.

4,

15,

16.

17.
8.
19.
20.

SAFETY RULES

Know the conirols and hoiv to stop quickly. READ THIS
OPERATOR'S MANUAL and instructions furnished with
attechments. DR

Do not allow children to operate the maching. Do not alfow
sddults 1o oparate it without proper instruction.

Do not carry passengsrs. Do not mow when children snd

others are around.

. Always wear substantisl footwear. Do not wear loose fit-

ting clothing that could get caught in moving parts.

. Kaep your eyes and ming on your tractor, mowsr and the

areg being cut. Do not let other intarests distract you.

. Do not sttempt to operats your tractor or mower when

not in the drivers seat.

. Always get on or off your tractor from the operator’s left

hand sids.

. Clear the work aras of objscts (wire, rocks, etc.) which

might be picked up and thrown.

. Disengage all attachmant clutches befors attampting to

start the enging.

. Dizangage power fo stischmants and siop the engine

bafore leaving the ocperator’s position.

. Disengage power to mowaer, stop the engine end discon-

nect spark plug wire(s) from spark plug(s} before clean-
ing, making an adjustment or repeir. Be careful to avoid
fouching hot muffler or engine componants.

Disengage powser 10 attachments when transporting,or not
in use.

Teke sl possibls precautions when leaving the vehicle un-
artended. Disengage the power-take-off, lower the at-
tachments, shift into neuiral, sat the parking brake, stop
the engine and remove the key. .

Do not stop or start suddenly when going, uphill or
downhill. Mow up and down the face of siopes {not
greater than 15°); never across the face. Refer to page 51,
Reduce speed on slopes and make turng gradually to pre-
vent tpping or loss of control. Exercise extreme caution
when changing direction on slopes.

While going up or down slopes, place Gaar Shift Contro!
Laver in 1st gear position ta negotiste the slope without
stopping.

Maver mow in wet or slippery grass, when traction is un-
surg or at & speed which couid cause a skid.

Stay slert for holes in the terrain and other hidden hazards.
Keep away from drog-offs.

Do not drive too close to creeks, ditches and public
highways.

Exercise special care when mowing around fixed vbjects
i order to prevent the blades from striking them. Never
deliberately run tractor or mower into or over any foreign
objects,

- Never shift gears until tractor comss 10 a stop.
. Mever place hands or feet under the mower, in discharge

chute or near any moving parts while tractor or mower
are sunning. Always keep clesr of discharge chute.

23

24,
25.

28.

27,

28.

29.

30.

1.

32.

33.

34,
35.

36.
37.

. Use cars when pulling loads or using heevy squipmant.

8. Use only spproved drewbar hitch points,

br. Limit loeds to those you csan safely control.

¢. Do not turn sherply. Use care when becking.

d. Use counterwsignt or whael waights when sugpested
in the owner’'s manusl. '

Watch out for traffic when crossing or near roadways,

When using any attachments, never direct discharge of

materigl toward bystanders nor allow anyons near the

vehicle while in oparation.

Handle gasoling with care - it is highly flammabls.

8. Use approved gasoline containers .

b. Mevar remove the fusl cap of the fusl tank or add
gesoling to a runming or hot angine or an engine that
has not baen sllowed to cool for several minutes sfter
running. Maver fill tank indoors, always clesn up spill-
ed gasoline.

c. Open doors if the engine is run in the garage - exhaust
fumes are dangerous, Do not run the engine indoors.,

Kesp the vehicle and attachments in good operating con-

dition, and keep safety devices in place end working.

Keep sl nuts, bolts snd screws tight 1o be sure the squip-

ment is in safs working condition.

Naver store the equipmeant with gasoling in the tank in-

side a building where fumes may rasch an opsen flame or

spark. Allow the engine to cool before storing in any
enclosures,

Yo reduce fire hazard, keep the engine free of grass, leaves

or axcessive graass. Do not clean product while engine

is running.

Except for adjustments; DO NOT operate Engine i air

clesner or cover directly over carburator asir intake is

removed. Removal of such psrt could create a fire hazard.

Do not operate without a muiflar or tampaer with exhsust

system. Damaged mufflers or spark arresters could creste

a fire hazard. inspect pericdically and replace if necsssary,

The vehicle and attachments should be stopped and in-

spected for damage after striking a foreign object snd the

darmnage should be repaired before restanting and operating
the equipment.

D¢ not change the engine governor seitings or overspeed

the engine,; severe damage or injury may result,

When using the vehicle with mowar, proceed as follows:

8. Mow only in daylight or in good artificial light,

b. Shut the engine off when unclegging chuts.

c. Check the blade mounting bolts for proper tightness
at frequent intervals.

Do not operate the mower without the deflector shield in

place.

Disengage power to mower before backing up. Do not

mow in reverse unless absolutely necessary and then on-

Iy after careful observation of the entire area behind the

mower.

. Under norrmal usage the grass catcher bag material is sub-

ject to deterioration and wear. It should be checked fre-
quently for bag replacement. Replacement bags should
be chacked to ensure compliance with the original
manufaciurer’s recommendations or specifications,

LOOK FOR THIS SYMBOL TO POINT OUT IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.
IT MEANS--ATTENTION! BECOME ALERT! YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED.

CAUTION: LOOK FOR THIS WORD TO POINT OUT IMPORTANT EQUIPMENT PRECAUTIONS.

THIS UNIT IS EQUIPPED WIiTH AN INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE AND SHOULD NOT BE USED
ON OR NEAR ANY UNIMPROVED FOREST COVERED, BRUSH COVERED, OR GRASS COVERED
LAND UNLESS THE ENGINE'S EXHAUST SYSTEM IS EQUIRPPED WITH A SPARK ARRESTER MEET-
ING APPLICABLE LOCAL OR STATE LAWS (IF ANY). IF A SPARK ARRESTER iS USED, IT SHOULD
BE MAINTAINED IN EFFECTIVE WORKING CRDER BY THE OPERATOR,

In the State of California the above is required by law (Section 4442 of the California Public Resources Code).
Other states may have similar laws. Federal faws apply onfederal lands. Refer to the Repair Parts Section, page 32.



CONGRATULATIONS on your purchase of a Sears Lawn

Tractor. it has been designed. engineersd and manufactured SERIAL

to give you the best possible dependability and performance. NUMBER _

Should you experience any problem you cannot easily rem-

edy, please contact your nearast Sears Service Department. DATE OF PURCHASE _

We have competent, well-trained technicians and the proper

toois to service or repair this uni. THE SERIAL NUMBER WILL BE FOUND ON
THE MODEL PLATE UNDER THE SEAT.

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

A Sears Maintenance Agreement is available on this product. YOU SHOULD RECORD THESE NUMBERS

See the nearest Sears store or service center for details. AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

Read and retain this manual. Study and observe the safety rules. Always use care when using your tractor. Always keep you
tractor and mower clean. Foliow a reqgular schedule in maintaining, caring for, and using your fractor. A well cared for tracto,
will run better and last longer.

ATTACHMENTS

This unit can use many attachments now availabig at your Sears store. |t cannot use attachments that engage the
ground like a plow, harrow, cultivator, or tifler. See page 50 for a list of available attachments,

LIMITED ONE YEAR WARRANTY
ON ELECTRIC START RIDING EQUIPMENT
For one year from date of purchase, when this riding equipment is maintained, lubricated, and tuned up ac-

cording to the operating and maintenance instruction in the owner’s manual, Sears will repair free of charge
any defect in material or workmanship in this electric start riding equipment,

&)

P

This warranty excludes blade(s}, blade adapter(s), spark plug(s), air cleaner and belt{s), which are expen-
dable and become worn during normal use.

This warranty does not cover:
- Tire replacement or repair caused by punctures from outside objects (such as nails, thorns, stumps,
or giass);, and
- repairs necessary because of operator abuse or negligence, including the failure to maintain the
equipment according to instructions contained in the owner’s manual; and
- riding equipment used for commercial or rental purposes.

FULL 90-DAY WARRANTY ON BATTERY

For 80 days from the date of purchase, if any battery included with this riding equipment proves q’efective
in material or workmanship and our testing determines the battery will not hold a charge, Sears will replace
the battery at no charge.

WARRANTY SERVICE IS AVAILABLE BY CONTACTING THE NEAREST SEARS SERVICE CENTER/DEPART-
MENT IN THE UNITED STATES. This warranty applies only while this product is in use in the United States.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which may vary from state
to state.

SEARS, ROEBUCK and CO., D/698-731A, Sears Tower, Chicago, Il 60684



Mower Drive Belt .................... P2
Mower
Front-to-Rear .................... 22
Side-to-Side ...................... 22
Throttle Controf Cable ... 18
Air Filter
Cleaning ...............ccoiiii. 16
Element ...................... 16
Air Intake Screen, Eng......... 16
Assembly oo 5-8
Attachments ........................ 50
g
Battery:
Charging........ccceveccnnineccnennn, 7
Cle@ning ...-ccceeeeeeeieirevaserrn, 15
Installation ..., 8
Levels ..o, 15
Preparation .........ccoccvveveeeneen 7
Starting with Weak Battery ...... 17
SIOTAGE cevseevecreiieeeiieiiiieee e, 23
TerMINAIS e, 15
Belt:
Motion Drive Heplacement ......15
Mower Drive Adjustment ........ 22
Mower Drive,
Remove Replace .............. 21
Blade:
Sharpening ...........cccoooeveeii . 14
Replacement ......................... 14
Brake Adjustment .......................... 14
c
Carburetor Adjustment.................. 18
Controls, Tractor ........ccovevveeveen . 2]
Cutting Level, Mower .................... 12
E
Engine:
Afr Scresn ..ol 16
Gl Change ..........cccoevvvevee . 18
OiHLevel ... 16
O TYDE oo 16
Starting c.ooeeeeeeeeveeeeeieace 10
SIOrage ..o 23

FIEE oo 16
Fuel:
TYDE et 10
SIOrage c.ooviviie e 23
FUSE oo 20
H
Hood Removal................cccovvean.. 20
L
Levelling Mower Deck.................... 22
Lubrication:
CRAM oo 24
Tractor Pivot Foints ................. i7
M
Maintenance............coeevvvvvevnnn 13
AlrFIROr o 16
Air Filter Element.................. 18
Alr SCreern e 16
Battery .ccocooeeveiiiiicneien i5
Blade Sharpening........coee....... 14
Brake Adjusiment .................... 14
Engine Oif ...cccooovveciiiieann 186
Lubrication Chart..................... 24
Spark PIUGS ..o i8
Tire Care ..oeevveiveeeceieeceeeee, 14
Mower:
Adjustmertt, Front-to-Rear....... 22
Adjustment, Side-lo-Side ........ a2
Blade Sharpening .................. 74
Blade Heplacement................. 14
Cutting Level ...eecvveenn 12
fnstallation ......ccceevveveneecrinenn. 21
CPBration .........ccceveeevvinrennins 71
Removal ...ccccccooveeveeevnnerinnnn, 20
MUIEF e, 17
Spark Arrester ... 2
0
il
Cold Weather Conditions ........ 16
Enging ..o, 16
SIOrAge ..o 23
OPOration.........ccovvvereeeevinniinn §-12
Operating Your Mower ............ 11
Operating Your Tractor ........... 11
Starting the Enging.................. 11

Stopping Your Tractor ............. 10
Tractor Qperation on Hills ....... 12
Cptions
Attachments  ..................50
Spark Arrester ... ... 2z
P
Parking Brake .................ceeevvn... 14
Fans Bag.......oceecvvcoiiciei 5-6
"

Repair and Adjustments............ 14-27
Blade ....covoeviviooioeeee 14
Carbureton ...ooueeoeeeee . 18
FUSE i, 20
Hood Removal ...coveeceen, 20
Motion Drive Belt

Heplacement..................... 15
Mower Drive Belt
Replacement..................... 21
Mowar Adjustment
Side-to-Side ... 22
Mower Removal ..................._. 20
S

Safety BUles ..ooccocvvecciciieeieee . 2

SBEL e 7

Service Record .ooovvvveeee L 13

Slope Guide Sheet v, 47

Spark PIugs c.ccovveeeeiiee 18

Speed Control Chart .................... 12

Starting the Enging ..o 10

Steering WHhee! ... 5

Stopping the Tractor ... 10

RSy (aT¢= (o] ORI 23

T
Throitle Control Cable
Adiustment ... 18
TIrOS et 14
Trouble Shooting Chart............. 25-26
W
Warranty ..., 3
Wiring (Schematic}......................... 27



Unpack Tractor

a.  Takeitems out of box. The box contains the iterns
shown below.

b, Cut down four corners of the carton with a utility
knife and fold down sides.

¢. Disengage Parking Brake.

d. Install Steering Wheel

1. Slide upper steering shaft over lower steering
shaft until boit holes line up with slots in lower
steering shaft (Fig. 1).

2. Use two hex bolts 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/4 and two
locknuts 3/8 - 16 to retain upper steering shaft
to lower steering shaft. Tighten securely.

3. Position Steering Sleeve over steering shaft
assembly,

4. For easier assembly, tilt tube towards front of
tractor.

5 Place bottom of Sleering Sleeve over two front
prongs on steering bushing.

6. Squeeze the two steering sleeve retainers inward
to allow Steering Sleeve to pass over retainers.

seal owner's manual

a e

b sreerng wheel 1. parts bag

€. baftery ‘ g Sstesrng sleave

d  bartery acid b wpper stesnng shaft

e

f.

10.

IR R

ASSEMBLY

Push Steering Sigeve down aligning notch on
Steering Sleeve with tab on steering bushing.
Place steering wheel adapter on upper steering
shaft.

With front wheels pointed straight ahead, place
steering wheel on steering wheel adapter. Bars of
steering wheel should point straight across
tractor.

Place 2 - 1/4"' diameter washer on upper steer-
ing shaft and install a 1/2'" locknut (washer and
locknut found in bag of parts}. Tighten secure-

fv.
Snap insert into steering wheel.

Remove plastic on tractor hood.
Raise attachment lift handle.
g. Rolf Tractor off skid. Be careful of staples in skid.

M ctarting yourtractorand while moving. We
" recommend Wide Vision Safety Mask for

The operation of any tractor can result In
foreignobjects thrown intothe eyes, which
g can result in severs eye damage. Always
wear safely glasses or eye shlelds before

over the speclacles or standard safety
glasses, avallable at Sears Retall or Cata-
log Stores.

Parts Bag Contents Not Shown Full Size:

@i S G T TE T T D

{2) Battery Carriage Bolts - 1/4 - 20 x 7 - 1/2

ER.

Terminat Quard

Bar!e Caps I
And Instructions Steering Wheel Insert




ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY PARTS BAG CONTENTS SHOWN FULL SIZE
LOCATION
{2} Lockwasher, 1/4 Int/Ext Tooth {2} Wing Nut - 1/4 - 20
BATTERY (2) Hex Bolt, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 /" (2) Lockwasher 1/4
TERMINALS
{2) Washer 9/32 x 5/8 x 16 Ga. {2) Hex Nut, 1/4 - 20
SEAT !
(1) Hex Bolt, 1/2-13x 1 () Lockwasher 1/2
Grade 5
(1) Washer 17/32 x 1-3/16
O x 12 Ga.
{1} Shoulder Bolt 5/16 - 18
{1} Washer 15/32 x 1 x 16 Ga.
UPPER J
STEERING
SHAFT L0 \ y
(2) Hox Bok 3/8- 16x 1- 1/4 (2) Hex Locknut 3/8 - 16
STEERING
WHEEL g
{1} Locknut, 1/2-20
(1) 2 1/4" Dia. Washer




To assemble tractor you will need:

(2) 7/18" Wrenches
(1) 1/2" Wrench
{2} 8/16"° wrenches

Tire Pressure Gauge
Screwdriver
Utility Knife

{1) 3/4" wrench
NOTE: RIGHT HAND (R.H.) AND LEFT HAND {L.H.) ARE

DETERMINED FROM OPERATOR'S POSITION
WHILE SEATED ON THE TRACTOR.

WEAR EYE AND FACE SHIELD.

WASH HANDS OR CLOTHING M-
MEDIATELY IF ACCIDENTALLY IN
CONTACT WITH BATTERY ACID.

DO NOT SMOKE; FUMES FROM
CHARGED BATTERY ACID ARE
EXPLOSIVE.

READ THE INSTRUCTIONS INCLUD-
ED WITH THE BATTERY VENT
CAPS IN THE BAG OF PARTS. AL-
WAYS WEAR GLOVES, CLOTHING
AND GOGGLES TO PROTECT YOUR
HANDS. SKIN AND EYES.

A

2. Prepare Battery

Fill and charge battery (before installing). NOTE: SFE
DETAILED INSTRUCTIONS PACKAGED WITH BATTERY
VENT CAPS FOUND IN BAG OF PARTS.

a.

Fill each cell with battery acid. Add the acid until it
reaches the bottom ofthe vent tubes {Fig. 3). Do not
add the acid beyond this level or the additional acid
can come out when the battery is charged.

After cells are filled, tilt battery from side to side to

release air bubbles.

Allow battery to stand and settle for at least thirty
minutes. If the level of acid falls below the point
described in step (a), add more acid until the correct
levelis reached. Installthe battery caps, foundin the
bag of parts, to coverthe vent tubes, Wash the top of
the battery with water to remove any acid, then wipe
dry.

Check battery case for leakage to make sure that no

damage has occured in handling.

Neulralize excess battery acid for disposal b y adding

it to four inches of water in a five gallon plastic

container. Stir with a wooden or plastic paddie while

adding baking soda until the addition of more soda

causes no more foaming.

Use a 12 volt battery charger. Charge battery at a

fate of 6 amperes for 1 hour. NOTE: OBSERVE

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS, LISTED INBOX ABOVE,

REQUIRED FOR BATTERY CHARGING. Check

the acid lavel after the battery is charged. If the acid

has fallen below the correct level, add distifled or iron

free water.

3.

FIGURE 1

ASSEMBLY
INSEHT‘\Q

1727 NUT ‘W
2. 1/4" DIA. WASHER w

STEERING WHEEL o

STEERING WHEEL
ADAPTER

UPPER

STEERING
SHAFT
STEERING
BOLTS @ SLEEVE
i
LOCKNUTS
STEERING
LOWER STEERING SLEEVE
SHAFT RETAINER
SPRING

[ STEERING
BUSHING

STEERING
\/ SLEEVE
¥ RETAINER
SPRING

Install Seat,

Seat position should be adjusted forward or backward so
that the operator can comfortably reach Clutch/Brake
Pedal and safely operate tractor.

a. Place seat on seat pan. Screw hex head machine
screw, lockwasher and flat washer into seat IFig.
2). Screw shoulder bolt and flat washer into seat
(Fig. 2). Machine screw, shoulder bolt and flat
washers found in bag of parts {shown full size
on page 6).

b. Tighten shoulder bolt and flat washer using a

1727 wrench.

C. Tighten machine screw, lockwasher and flat

washer using a 12" wrench.

d.  Place seat in operating position. 8it on the seat

andpress clutch/brake pedal all the way down. If
operating poesition is not comfortable, adjust seat.

e. 7o adjust. Raise seat. Loosen machine screw.

Slide seat to desired position. Tighten machine
screw securely.

MACHINE SCREW-LOCKWASHER-FLAT
WASHER MUST BETIGHTENED SECURE-
b LY TO PREVENT MOVEMENT OF SEAT.




ASSEMBLY

4. Check Tires

Check the air pressure in the tires. Tires wilh too rnuch air
pressure wiil cause the unit to ride rough. The wrong air
pressure will alse keep the mower from cutting lavel. The
correct air pressure is shown on the side of the tires. If the air
pressure is not shown, set to pressures shown inthe REPAIR
AND ADJUSTMENT section (page 14},

5. Install Battery

BEFORE INSTALLING BATTERY,
REMOVE METAL BRACELETS,
WRISTWATCH BANDS, RINGS, ETC.
FROM YOUR PERSON. TOUCHING
THESE ITEMS TO BATTERY TERMI-
NALS COULD RESULT IN BURNS.

a. Lift seat (Fig. 2).

b. Lower battery into fender well with battery terminals
toward front of iractor (Fig. 4). Make sure battery
rasts in battery tray (Fig. 4).

NOTE: BE SURE BATTERY DRAIN TUBE IS SECURELY
ATTACHED TO BATTERY TRAY DRAIN.

POSITIVE TERMINAL MUST BE CON-
NECTED FIRST TO PREVENT
SPARKS FROM ACCIDENTAL

GROUNDING.

¢. Connect RED battery cable to positive (+) battery
terminal with hex boli, flat washer, lockwasher and
hex nut (shown full size on pg. 6) found in bag of
parts. Tighten securely with two 7/16" wranches.
(Fig. 4)

d. Comnect BLACK ground cable to negative (-) battery
terminal with remaning hex bol, flat washer, lock-
washer and hex nut {shown full size on pg. 6} found
in bag of parts. Tighten securely. (Fig. 4)

e. To prevent corrosion, apply grease to the battery
terminals after installing cables.

f. Using the key hole on one side of the battery support
(Fig. 5) slide battery bolt into frame key hole (head of
bolt down). Fasten the battery bolt io the terminal
guard using internal/external lockwasher, wing nut,
{(shown full size on pg. 6) as shown in Fig. 5.

g. Assemble the remaining battery bolt to other side of
battery support and fasten terminal guard to it with
remaining internal/external lockwasher and wing
nut, (Shown full size on pg. 6). Tighten wing nuts
securely by hand (Fig. 5).

NOTE: KEEP TERMINAL ACCESS DOORS GCLOSED
WHEN NOT IN USE,

CAUTION: DO NOT START ENGINE UNTIL YOU HAVE
REVIEWED THE OPERATION SECTION OF
THIS MANUAL.

SHOULDER

BOLY

SEar

ADJUSTMENT
BOLT

L FEMDLR

POSITIVE
TERMINAL

rd
POSITIVE
CABLE {RED]
™y

BATYERY TRAY

r: i /V'I”!Ll
! d
@ 5
POSETIVE MEGATIVE
BATTERY BATTERAY
TERAMWNAL TERMIMNAL
BATTERY
FIGURE 2
CUT AWAY ViEw BATTERY
car
)
T
BAYTERY
7 vEny
H Tuee
1 voun
i LEVEL
H oo - BATTERY

CELL

FIGURE 3

NEGATIVE
TERMINAL

I )

WASHER

NEGATIVE
CABLE (BLACK!

HEX
NUT

WASHER
LOCKWASHER

BATYERY

DRAIN TuBE FIGURE 4

WING

Ut
mrenwnuex'rsnmu\?f

LOCKWASHER M‘*@J

TERMINAL
cunnn\

WiNG NUT\g

INTERNAL/

EXTERNAL ~ =38y

LOCKWASHER

ACCESS ~

S

BATTERY
BOLT

KEY FIGURE 5
HOLE

6. Malntenance After First 2 Hours (Two Mowings)
Changing oil after the first two hours (or two mowings) will
help eliminate break-in residue which might be damaging to

your engine,



KNOW YOUR TRACTOR

OPERATION

READ THIS OWNER'S MANUAL BEFORE OPERATING YOUR LAWN TRACTOR. If you understand the unit and its
operation, you will achieve efficient and peak performance. While reading the manual, compare the illustrations with your Lawn
Tractor to familiarize yourself with the location of various controls and adjustments. Study the operating instructions and safety
precautions thoroughly to insure proper functioning of your Lawn Tractor and to prevent injury to yourself and others. Be sure
to pay strict attention to all warnings and cautions: they are included for your safety. Save this manual for future reference.

Light Switch

Ignition

e, A ttachment

Lift Lever
[
Aitachment Clutch

Lever

Height
Adjustment
Knob

Gear Shift Lever

Parking Brake

ATTACHMENT CLUTCH LEVER: Push lever up lo engage
attachment. There will be an engine hesitation as the clutch
engages.

ATTACHMENT LIFT LEVER: Use the attachment lift lever
to raise and lower the attachment mounted to your tractor.
Pull lever back slightly and push button, then move the lift
fever forward to lower attachment.

CLUTCH/BRAKE PEDAL: The pedal has 2 functions; a
cluich and a brake. To engage the brake push the pedal
completely down.

ATTACHMENT HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT KNOB: Use the
height adjustment knob to adjust the mower height. With the
attachment lift lever in the ‘up” position, turn knob clockwise
(<™ ) to raise culting height and counterclockwise )]
to lower cutting height.

GEARSHIFT: Press the clutch/brake pedal down firmly and
move gear shift iever to desired speed.

IGNITION: Flace key in ignition and turn to the right to start.
The switch spring returns from the start position.

LIGHT SWITCH: Turns the headlights on and off.

PARKING BRAKE: To set the parking brake, push the
clutchvbrake pedal completely down. Hold the parking brake
lever in “Engaged”position and release pressure from pedal.
Clutch/brake pedal will remain in brake position.

THROTTLEICHOKE CONTROL: Use the throttle control
to increase or decrease the speed of the engine, and to
choke the engine for starting. Push lever to the right
and forward to choke.



OPERATION

gclzgseu @

", L FILLER
*CAP/DIPSTICK

FUEL FILLER
CAP

FUEL
TAMNK

FIGURES®

CHOKE
FAST

§ FIGNITION
e KEY -

SLOW

MOWER BLADE
CLUTCH "ENGAGED"

POSITION DISENGAGED
POSITION
HEADLIGHT
SWITCH
\ PARKING

BRAKE
TENGAGED”
THROTTLE POSITION
- CONTROL
LEVER
TCLUTOHT
POSITION

CDHSENGAGED”
POSITION

GEARSHIFT
LEVER

CLUTCH/BRAKE
"DRIVE” "
~ POSITION

"CLUTCH/BRAKE"
FOSITION

FIGURE 7

1. Stopping Your Tracior
NOTE: REMOVE KEY WHEN LEAVING TRACTOR TO
PREVENT UNAUTHORIZED USE.

a. Push clutch-brake pedal into full “BRAKE” position.
Keep your foot on pedal.

b. Place attachment clutch lever in “DISENGAGED"
Position.

c. Move gear shift lever to “"NEUTRAL” position.

d. Place parking brake in “ENGAGED" position and
release pressure from clutcivbrake. Pedal should
remain in “BRAKE” position.

8. Move throtile control to “S” (slow) position.

. Turnignition key to “OFF"position. Never use choke
to stop engine.

2. Preparing The Engine

LEARN TO START, STOP AND RE-
VERSE YOURTRACTORIN A LARGE,
OPEN AREA.

a. This engine has been shipped filled with summer
weight oil (For coid weather operation see chart page
16). Check engine oif level, Refer to REPAIR AND
ADJUSTMENT section (page 16).

b. Fill fuel tank (Fig. 6). Use fresh, clean, regular
unlgaded gasoline. Capacity is 5 quarts.

FILL TO BOTTOM OF GAS TANK
FILLER NECK. DO NOT OVERFILL.
WIPE OFF ANY SPILLED OIiL OR
FUEL. DONOTSTORE, SPILLORUSE
GASOLINE NEAR AN OPEN FLAME,

CAUTION: EXPERIENCE INDICATES THAT ALCOHOL
BLENDED FUELS (CALLED GASOHOL OR
USING ETHANCL OR METHANOL) CAN AT-
TRACT MOISTURE WHICH LEADS TO
SEPARATION AND FORMATION OF ACIDS
DURING STORAGE. ACIDIC GAS CAN
DAMAGE THE FUEL SYSTEM OF AN ENGINE
WHILE IN STORAGE.

TO AVOID ENGINE PROBLEMS, THE FUEL
SYSTEM SHOULD BE EMPTIED BEFORE
STORAGE FOR 30 DAYS OR LONGER. DRAIN
THE GAS TANK, START THE ENGINE AND
LET IT RUN UNTIL THE FUEL LINES AND
CARBURETOR ARE EMPTY. USE FRESH
FUEL NEXT SEASON. SEE STORAGE IN-
STRUCTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFOR-
MATION.

NEVER USE ENGINE OR CARBURETOR
CLEANER PRODUCTS IN THE FUEL TANK
OR PERMANENT DAMAGE MAY OCCUR.

10



3. Starting The Engine

a.

Movae throttie control lever (Fig. 7) past "FAST  to the
“*CHOKE” position.

Tumignitionkey to “START"and release key as soon
as engine starts.

CAUTION: DO NOT RUN STARTER CONTINUQUSLY

C.

d.

e,

FOR MORE THAN FIFTEEN SECONDS PER
MINUTE.
If engine does not start after four or five tries, move
throttle control lever to "FAST” position, wait a few
minutes and try again. If the engine dees not start
after four or five more irigs, see the TROU-
BLESHOOQTING Chart (page 25).

After the engine starts move throttle control lever
slowly to the "SLOW” position.

To start a hot engine move the throttle control lever
to a position between “FAST” and "SLOW”,

A

READ THE "RULES FOR SAFE
OPERATION” CAREFULLY BEFORE
-OPERATING YOUR MOWER.

CAUTION: DO NOT ADD ADDITIONAL WEIGHT TO THE
TRACTOR OTHER THAN THE OPTIONAL

WHEEL WEIGHTS.

TRANSMISSION.

ALWAYS WEAR SUBSTANTIAL FOOT-
WEAR AND AVOID LOOSE FITTING
CLOTHING THAT COULD GET CAUGHT
IN MOVING PARTS.

Why =

S LN

T1.

CAUTION
mE 10 AVOID INJURY
Read owner’'s manual,
Know location and function of all controls.
Keep guards, safety shield and switches in place
and working.
Remove objects that can be thrown by blades.
Do not mow when children and others are around.
Never carry children or passengers.
Always look behind machine before backing.
Do not mow where machine can tip or siip.
If machine stops going uphill, stop blades and back
stowly down.
Be sure blades and engine have stopped before
placing hands or feet near the blades.
Remove key when leaving machine.

MAKE SURE PARKING BRAKE WILL HOLb
TRACTOR SECURE.

MEVER PLACE YOUR HANDS OR FEET IN
OR UNDER ANY POWERED ATTACHMENT
OR NEAR ANY MOVING PART WHILE
TRACTOR OR ANY POWERED ATTACH-
MENT IS RUNNING.

EXCESSIVE WEIGHT
MAY OVERLOAD AND DAMAGE THE

1

HEIGHT
ADJUSTMENT
KNQB

OPERATION

ATTACHMENT CLUTCH
LEVER "DISENGAGED"”
POSITIOM

ATTACHMENT CLUTCH
LEVER "ENMGAGED"
POSITION

LIFT LEVER

PLUNGER LIFT LEVER

"HIGHEST”
POSITION

LIFT LEVER

CLOWEST"
| POSITION

/"7 R.H. RUNNER

DISCHARGE
/ GUARD

\

FIGURE 8

4. Operating Your Lawn Tractor & Mowsr

DC NOT OPERATE THE MOWER
WITHOUT THE DEFLECTOR SHIELD
(DISCHARGE GUARD) IN PLACE,

NOTE: THIS TRACTOCR

IS EQUIPPED WITH AN
OPERATOR PRESENCE SENSING SWITCH.
ANY ATTEMPT BY THE OPERATOR TQ LEAVE
THE SEAT WITH THE ENGINE RUNNING AND
THE ATTACHMENT CLUTCH LEVER ENGAGED
WILL SHUT OFF THE ENGINE.

Movethe attachment lift lever to the high position and
adjust height of cut to mid range. See Fig 8.

Start the engine. (See Starting the Engine)

Move the throttle lever to mid range position. Select
alow (1stor2nd) gearuntil you become more familiar
with the operation of the unit.

Slowly release clutch brake pedal and proceed to the
mowing area.

Stop the unit, then select a mowing speed. (See
Speed Selection Guide, page 12).

Move throtile lever to half throttle and slowly
move attachment clutch lever to engaged posi-
tion, Fig. 8.



5. Mowing Tips

NOTE: TIRE CHAINS CANNOT BE USED WITH

g. Slowly release clutch brake pedal. THE MOWER ATTACHED.

a. Mowershould be adjusted properly front to back and
side to side for good mowing performance. Referto
REPAIR AND ADJUSTMENT section (page 22).

h. Move throttle lever to fast position.
. Observe height of cut and readjust as desired.

CAUTION: BEFORE YOU MOVE THE GEAR SHIFT b. Usethe runneronthe R.H. side as a guide; the blade
LEVER, COME TO A COMPLETE STOP. FAIL- cuts approximately an inch outside the runner (Fig.
URE TO DO SO CAN RESULT IN GEAR BOX 8).

DAMAGE. ¢. Drive so that clippings are discharged onto the area

that has been cut. Have the cut area fo the right of
the machine. This will result in a more even distribu-
tion of clippings and more uniform cutting.

Y
o

When mowing large areas (Fig. 8), start by turning to
» ™ the right so that the clippings will discharge away
from shrubs, fences, driveways, elc. ARer two or

three rounds, mow in the opposite direction making
)j

V faft hand turns untit finished.

) e. If grass is exiremely tall, it shouid be mowed twice.
- The first time cut relatively high; the second time to
J the desired height.

B f.  The left hand side of mower should be used for
trimming.

FIGURE 9
g. See Speed Selection Chart.

8. Operating The Tracior On Hiils

DO NOT DRIVE UP OR DOWN HILLS
WiTH SLOPES GREATER THAN 15°
AND DO NOT DRIVE ACROSS ANY
SLOPE. REFER TO PAGEST.

SPEED SELECTION GUIDE a. Mova gear shift lever to "1st” gear before starting up
FUNCTION GEARSHIFT | THROTTLE or down hills.
b, AVOID STOPPING OR SHIFTING ON HILLS.
Normat 2 a3 ¢l slowing is necessary, move throltle control lever to
Mowing stower position.
Heavy Mowing 1or2 LEAVEENOQUGHROOMWHENSTOP.
PING AND STARTING TO ALLOW
Snow Blowing 3 FAST SLIGHT TRACTOR ROLL DOWNHILL
A3 CLUTCH-BRAKE PEDAL MOVES
THROUGH CLUTCH POSITION.
Snow Blade 2
d. ¥f stopping is absolutely necessary, push ciutch/
brake pedal quickly to brake position.
8. 7o restart tractor movement, make sure tractor is in
Transport 46 SLOW - the lowest speed range (“1st" Gear) and release
FAST clutch-brake pedal SLOWLY.

L. Make all turns gradually.

12



To keep your tractor running better, longer,
perform necessary service using the following

maintenance schedule:

With Every Mowing

1.

2.
3.

Make sure all nuts on bolts are tight and cotter pins and

retainer springs are secure.
Observe all safety precautions.
Keep tractor well lubricated (refer to page 17).

SERVICE RECORD

MAINTENANCE

BEFORE MAKING ANY INSPECTION,

ADJUSTMENT, OR REPAIR:

1. PUSH CLUTCH/BRAKE PEDAL
COMPLETELY DOWN.

2. MOVE GEAR SHIFT CONTROL
LEVER TO NEUTRAL POSITION.

3. PLACE PARKING BRAKE IN "EN-

GAGED" POSITION. REMOVE
FOOT FROM PEDAL.

4. DISENGAGE ATTACHMENT
CLUTCH LEVER.

5. SHUT OFF THE ENGINE.

6. MAKE ABSOLUTELY SURE THE
BLADES AND ALL MOVING
PARTS HAVE COMPLETELY
STOPPED.

7. DISCONNECT THE SPARK PLUG
WIRE FROM THE SPARK
PLUG AND KEEP WIRE
AWAY FROM THE SPARK
PLUG TO PREVENT INJURY
FROM ACCIDENTAL STARTING.
BE CAREFUL TO AVOID TOUCH-
ING HOT ENGINE OR MUFFLER

" COMPONENTS.

{(Enter Date Maintenance Performed)

SERVICE RECORD

SCHEDULE

Filt in dates as you complete regular service

FIRST

HOURS

EVERY
5
HOURS

EVERY
25
HOURS

EVERY
50
HOURS

EVERY
100
HOURS

Blades - sharpen

o

Brake Adlustment

v

Checkt Batlery

Change Englne Oll

Check Engins Cll lovel

Clean Alr Cleaner Eloment

Check Muffler

Cisan Alr Screan

Claan Front Grill

Litbricats Tractor

L iR IL %%

Replace Spark Plug

Replace Alr Cleaner Elameant

Check Tire Pressure

i3




BRAKE
OPEAATING ARM

Q

JAM NGT

BRAKE ROD

y  (WITH PARKING
N, BRANE EMGAGED)

DiSC BRAKE

FIGURE 10

MANDREL
ASSEMBLY

" FLANGEE
BLADE

WASHER

LOCKWASHER -t
HEX BOLT GR. 6=

FIGURE 11

A GRADE & HEAT TREATED BOLY
CaN BE IDENTIFIED BY THREE
LIMEE ORN THE BOLT HEAD AS
SHOWN AT LEFT.

i4

TMENT

1. Brake Adjustment _
This tractor is equipped with an adjustable brake system
mounted on the right side of the transaxie (Fig. 10).

IF TRACTOR HEQUIRES MORE THAN
SIX FEET STOPPING DISTANCE IN
HIGHEST GEAR, THEN BRAKE MUST

BE ADJUSTED.

a. Depress ciutch/brake pedal and engage parking
brake.

b. Measure distance between brake operating arm and
nut “A” on brake rod.

c. I distance is other than 1-1/2%, disengage parking
brake, loasen jam nut (Fig. 10) and turn nut “A” until
distance becomes 1-1/2%, Retighten jam nut against
Nut A"

Road test tractor for proper stopping distance as staled
above. Readjust if necessary.

2. Tire Care
Maintain tire pressure in front at 14 PSI and rear tires at 12
PRSI

3. Blade Care

For best results mower blades must be kept sham. The
blades can bs sharpened with a few strokes of a file, oron a
grinding wheel. We suggest they be sharpened after every
25 hours of mowing. Do not attempt to sharpen while on
mower. If you mow in sandy soil check the blacles after each
two mowings. The sand wears the blade away rapidly.

4. Blade Replacement
Raise mower to highest position to permit access to
blades.
1. Remove the hox head bok, lockwasher and flat
washer (Fig. 11) (furn counterclockwise)(# ™.
2. FRemove and discard old blade.
3. Clean top and bottorn of mower housing.
4. Instali new blade with SHARP EDGE DOWN
and secure with flat washer, lockwasher and hex
head bolt. TIGHTEN SECURELY.

ALWAYS USE GRADE 5 HEAT
TREATED BOLYTS TO ATTACH
BLADES., DO NOT USE PLATED
BOLTS, CHECK BOLTS IN BLADES
OCCASIONALLY TO MAKE sume
BOLTS ARE TIGHT., TORQUE BOLTS

TO 30 - 35 FT.- LBS,

b.  When grinding, care should be faken to maintain
blade balance and the blade should be checked for
proper balance before reinstaliation on mower, An
unbalanced orbent blade will cause excessive vibia-
tion when running, and eventual damage (o mower
or engine. Heplace bent or damaged blades,



REPAIR AND ADJUSTMENT

c. To check blade balance, drive a nail intc a beam or
wall. Leave about one inch of the straight nail
exposed. Place center hole of clean biade over the

head of the nail (Fig. 12). NOTE: CENTER HOLE J ) [ // /\
OF BLADE ON NAIL, IF BLADE IS PROPERLY | '( A
BALANCED, BLADE SHOULD REMAIN IN POSI- ? ' ENLER
TION SHOWN IN FiG. 12. IF EITHER END OF THE L e
BLADE MOVES DOWNWARD, BLADE IS NOT ;\ o 5’ o i Z
BALANCED. SHARPEN THE HEAVY END UNTIL \
BLADE IS BALANCED. \
i)
i |

4. BATTERY CARE

Check Battery

a. Batftery acid solution level in each battery cell shouid
be even with bottoms of vent tubes in cells (Fig. 13).
Add ONLY distified or iron free water if necessary. CUT AWAY VIEW BATT
NOTE: DO NOT OVERFILL. CAP

b. Keep battery and terminals clean. /

c. Keep battery bolts tight. ]

d. Keep vent caps tight and small vent holes in caps )
open.

e. Recharge at 6 amperes for 1 hour if necessary.

| SN A SN S S

FIGURE 12

ERY

BATTERY
TUSBE

4
Clean Battery and Terminals 5 LquiD
Corrosion and dirt on the battery and terminals cause the LEVEL
battery to “leak” power and hinders the operation of the L
charger RS Ty st BATTERY
. CELL
FIGURE13

LEAD-ACID BATTERIES GENERATE
EXPLOSIVE GASES. KEEP SPARKS,
FLAME AND SMOKING MATERIALS
AWAY FROM BATTERIES., ALWAYS
SHIELD YOUR EYES AROUND
BATTERIES.

a. Removs terminal guard.

b. Disconnect BLACK battery cable, then RED battery
cable, and remove battery from tractor.

c.  Washbattery with four tablespoons of baking soda to
one gallon of water. NOTE: BE CAREFUL NOT TO
GET THE SODA SOLUTION INTO THE CELLS.

d. Rinsethe battery with plain water, dry and reinstallon
tractor.

e. Clean terminals and battery cable ends with wire
brush until bright.

. Replace battary cables, connecting RED battery
cable to positive terminal first, then BLACK battary
cable to negative terminal. Coat terminal connec-
tions with vasoline after instaliation of cablss.

g. Heplace terminal guard,

15



Ol FILLER
 CAP/DIPSTICK

FLUEL
CAP

FIGURE 14

SCHEWS

AR CLEANER
COVER

AIR CLEAMER

ELEMENT

SUPPDRT
SPADER

SCREEN SPACER

e
FIIAM ELERMENT

Al 7
CLEANER AR CLEANER
FIGLIRE 15 BODY GASKET

& Change Englne 0§

The best time o changs engine oil is a1 the end of a day's
eperation when all ditl and foreign materials ars suspanded
iry thie hot ol

Capacity is 1-1/2 guarts. NOTE: DO NOT OVERFILL.
Dipstick assembly must be securely tightened into tube st aif
times whern engine is opearating.

IMPORTANT:  TO AVOID DAMAGE TO THE
STARTING SYSTEM, USE 5aE
SWal O WHEN THE TEMBERA-
TURE FALLS BELOW 32°,

Aecommended SAE Viscoslly Grades
Deterring temperature range expected before next ol

change. Alloilmust meet AR 1. service classification S0,
S5& or BF.

3ze 80° 80¢ 100°

30 or 10W-30

5W-30

6. Check Engine Olf Level

NOTE: DO NOT CHECK ENGINE OIL LEVEL
WITH ENGINE RUNNING.

Several minutes after stopping engine, check engine oil level
with tractor on level ground. Wipe dipstick {Fig. 14) clean,
screw it down tight for a few seconds, remove and read il
fevel. If necessary, add oil until “FULL " mark is reached. {See
chart above). NOTE: DO NOT OVERFILL.

7. Clean Alr Cleaner Efement (Fig. 15)

a. QOpen hood.

b.  Remove two screws from air cleaner cover. Lift off air
cleaner (Fig. 15).

¢.  Remove screen spacers from foam element.

d.  Remove foam ¢lement from air cleaner body.

8. Wash foam element in liguid detergerit and
waler (0 remaovea dirt,

. Wrap foam elament in cloth and squeeze dry.
Lightly coat foam with engine oil. Soueeze in
rag or towel to remove excess off. Do not satu-
rata.

h. Replace foam element and replace cover on air
cleansgr body.

extends over edge of the air cleaner body. The foam element
lip wilf form a proteciive seal.

NOTE! NEVER RUN ENGINE WITH AIR CLEANER RE-
MOVED,

8. Ciean Alr Screen and Engine Coollng ang

P ALWAYE  WEAR EYE AND FACE
PROTECTION WHEN USING COM.

PRESSED AR,

Reap Engine Cooting Fing free of dust, dird and ol io prevent
Engine damage from overheating, (Fig. 16/,
8. Femove four Bolis from Slower Housing.
b Remove Sorews from Starter Housing.
¢ Pull Oif Filler/Dipstick out of crankcase if clearance
is required. Cover opening io prevent entry of dinl.
d. Full blower housing up and away from siarter.
NOTE: LEAVE AIR CLEANER IN PLACE TO PREVENT
DEBHRIS FROM GETTING INTO CARBURETOR.
e. Use compressed air or stiff bristle brush to thor
oughly clean Enging Fins.
f Toreassemble, reverse above procedurs.

6



REPAIR AND ADJUSTMENT

BOLTS

9. Check Mufiler
Inspect and replace damaged muffler and/or deflector as it
could create a fire hazard and/or damage.

CYLINDER OR FINS AS CONTACT

g DO NOT TOUCH HOT MUFFLER,
MAY CAUSE BURNS.

10. Lubricate Pivot Points
Place several drops of SAE 30 oil at points where parts move
against each other, especially:

a. Front axle pivot

b. Hood hinges

¢. Foot pedal shaft (both ends)

d. Lift shaft (both ends)

See Lubrication Chart page 24.

11. Starting your Tractor With a Weak Battery

If your battery is too weak to start the engine, it should be
recharged. If jumper cables” are used for emergency start-
ing, follow this procedure:

NOTE: YOURTRACTORISEQUIPPED WITHA12VOLT
NEGATIVE GROUNDED SYSTEM. THE OTHER
VEHICLE MUST ALSO BE A 12 VOLT NEGATIVE
GROUNDED SYSTEM.

L.EAD-ACID BATTERIES GENERATE
EXPLOSIVE GASES. KEEP SPARKS,
FLAME AND SMOKING MATERIALS
AWAY FROM BATTERIES. ALWAYS
WEAR EYE PROTECTION WHEN
AROUND BATTERIES.

a. Connect each end of the RED cablg to the POSI-
TIVE {+) terminais of each battery (taking care not
to short against chassis). (Fig. 17)

b. Connect one end of the BLACK cable io the
NEGATIVE {-) terminals of fully charged battery.

C. Connect the other end of the cable to the L.H.
side panel bolt (Fig. 18) NOTE: KEEP AWAY
FROM GAS TANK AND BATTERY.

d.  Disconnect cables in reverse order:

1. L.H. Side Pansl Bolt (Fig. 18)
2. Negative terminals of fully charged battery
3. Positive tarminals

DO NOT USE YOUR TRACTOR BAT-
TERY TO START OTHER VEHICLES.

17

\CLUTCHIBRAKE i
“CLUTCH/BAAKE" ~ "DRIVE” \'//
POSITION ~ POSITION .

SCREWS
Ot EILLER/
DHIPSTICK
STARTER & _
i ENGINE i
HOUSING COOLING D FIGURE 18
FINS
NEGATIVE
TERMINAL
WASHER T NEGATIVE
HEX 80LTS //\\W CABLE IBLACK:
VAR HEX
i NUT
{ Q"\@\/W
WASHER (2= B
POSITIVE
TERMINAL
e

POSITIVE
CABLE IRED®
™~

PARKING
BRAKE
"ENGAGED™
POSITION

# TDISENMGAGED™
POSITION

\\

CCLUTCH”
POSITION

L, SIDE
PANEL BOLT

GEAR SHIFT
LEVER

FIGURE 18



12. Throttle Control Cable Adjusiment

Never attemnpt o change maximum engine speed. This is
preset at the factory and should only be changed by a
qualified service technician who has the necessary
equipment. CAUTION: BEFORE ANY ENGINE ADJUST-
MENT, MAKE SURE AIR CLEANER IS CLEAN. Remove Air
Cleaner Assembly, while making adjustments.

a. With engine off, place Throttle Conirol in “FAST”
position.

b. Loosen Clamp Screw (Fig. 18). Adjust Throttle
Cable untit holes "A” are aligned in governor control
plate and slide plate.

c. Tighten clamp screw.

d. If holes do not align, repeat steps in throttle
cable adjustment.

13, Carburetor Adiustinent

ALNUET THROTTLE CONTROL CABLE BFF"OF?{:
MAKING ANY ADJUSTRMENT T CARBURETOR

NOTE:

a.  Withen J!""? m‘f furn high speed mixfure sereve clock-
wise { 77 ) closing finger tght ONLY, and turm
counterclockwise (3 121/2 turng (Fig. 15)

TURN-

- AMAGEDBY
FAH I,Ji OQURWIEE.

Vi mzfﬁ’e ordredis ywm‘*" 3 ?%f”” ,msuﬁ, B
§§ ol ilie ab 17RO BEM. K enging Elles too siow,
pust: theottle control fever above e and jurm ille
speed sorow ong i clockwise (<™ ). ot throtiie
cowstrof lgver at “SLOW™. Rspeat until satisfaciory
itfie is aftained,

o
e

iDLE
MIXTURE
1OLE SCHEW THROTTLE
STOP CABLE
DO NOY CLAMP
ADJUST
: HOLES ~a~ SCREW

OLE
MK TURE e
ADIUSTRAEMT MALE SPEED
SCREW
HIGH SPEED
. ) . PLATE, S0
MINTURE SOREW ; GOVERMOR ﬁiggfﬁ;
L lwHosE  cowTaoy
HOSE o amp
CL AP
FLSEY
EELTER

FIGURE 18

6

wad fe

wvar above
““WH I
Fal Lo

!

f.d L& ﬂ ff?f"j'? a‘-! !?f:‘l A:ﬁl}'}

B & (W af

FIGLIRE 0



. - i E P A iR A N D A D J NT

The tractor drive belt may be replaced without tools. Park the
tracloronlevel area. Engage parking brake. NOTE: ABELT
INSTALLATION DECAL IS UNDER LEFT FOOTREST.

ENGINE
gz P WLLEY

§ DRIVE BELT
INSTALLATION

a. HRemove mower. (See mower section, Following CLUTCH DECAL

pages). PULLEY

b. Remove twa retainer springs from belt guide bracket
below transaxle pulley. Remove bracket (Fig. 21).

c. Swing belt guides away from belt, toward rear of
tractor (Fig. 21).

d. Roll belf over top of transaxie pulley. L.H. SIDE

e. Roll belt over engine pulley and off idler (Fig. 22).
BELT GUIDE

. Reloase parking brake. Pull belt as far as possible
over fop of clutch pulley.

g. Reset parking brake. Pulf belt over top of clutch

pulley (Fig. 22). REAR
VIEWED FROM BOTTOM OF TRACTOR
h.  Pull belt out through shift gate to remove from tractor FIGURE 22
(Fig. 23). ‘

Install belt by reversing above procedure.

NOTE: REPLACE ONLY WITH BELT LISTED IN MANUAL.

BELT

GUID£~\\\

TRANSAXLE
PULLEY

™

\

4

. ! Vi \
A T 1 7
RETAINER BELT GUIDE RETAINER
SPRING BRACKET SPRING
FIGURE 21

% | wli GrT care
FIGURE 23
o 1 _

19



REPAIR AND ADJUSTMENT

16. Fuse Replacement
Replace with 30 amp automotive - type plug-in fuse.

17. Hood Removal

a. To raise hood, lift at rear of hood.
b. To remove hood, grifl and side panels, raise hood
and loosen one screw on each side panel. (This
screw remains in the side panei) (Fig. 24).
¢. Unsnap headlight connection (Fig. 25).
d. Stand in front of tractor. Grasp hood and tilt forward
and lift off (Fig. 25).
8. To reinstall, reverse above procedure.
FIGURE 24 e <] 18. Mower Removal
a. Hemove mower belt per instruciions under “fcwer
HEADLIGHT Drive Belt Removal” through step(c).
CONNECTION
b. Remove retainer spring from clutch rod; pulf clutch
\ rod out of clutch bracket.
C. Full retainer springs out of rear suspensicn irun-
nions. FRemove rear suspensions trunrions from lift
brackets (Fig. 26).
d. Pull retainer spring out of rear hinge pin. Remove
“ rear hinge pin.
e. Full retainer spring out of front hinge pin. Remove
o | front hinge pin (Fig.26).
,;/\\ %‘x e
FIGURE 25 f. Usaliftlever fo raise suspsnsion arms. Slide mower
out from under tractor.
AH,
SUSPENSION NOTE: IF ANATTACHMENT OTHER THAN THE MOWER
RET
Sratne T ARM iavo DECK IS TO BE MOUNTED ON THE TRACTOR,

CLUTOH ROD

MINGE
REAR PING
SUSPENSION
TRURMNIONE
ONS ey
BRACKET

FIGURE 28

20

THEL.H. AND R.H. SUSPENSION ARMS (FIG. 26)
SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM TRACTOR.



19. Mower Installation

Your Mower installs without the use of tools. Raise Attach-
ment Lift Lever (Fig. 27) to its highest position. Turn height
adjustment knob to lowest position (Fig. 28).

d.

Slide Mower under tractor, discharge quard to R.H.
Side.

install front hinge pin through axle and parallel link
(Fig. 29). Secure with retainer spring.

Install rear hinge pin through mower lift brackets and
parallel link (Fig. 29}). Secure with retainer spring.

install clutch rod in clutch lever (Fig. 29/,

Move Attachment lift lever (Fig. 27} forward to lower
suspension arms. Slide trunnions through lift
bracket holes and secure with relainer springs (Fig.
26).

Roll belt over engine pulley. Make sure belt s
inside belt guides (Fig. 28). See belt drive sche-
matic decal on mowsr housing.

Use Attachment lift lever (Fig. 27) to raise mower.

Turn height adjustment knob clockwise (<™ to the
middie of its travel, or to desired cut height.

20. Mower Drive Belt Removal

NOTE: MOWER BELT INSTALLATION DECAL LOCATED

ON MOWER HOUSING.

REPLACE ONLY WITH THE BELTS SPECIFIED IN THIS
MANUAL.

4.

Place attachment clutch lever in *Disengaged” posi-
tion (Fig. 27).

Turn height adjustment knob to lowest position.
Move Attachment lift lever (Fig. 27) forward ta lower
mowaer o is kowest position.

Roll belt off engine pulley (Fig. 28)

Pull belt off both mandrels.

Spring belt guide away form idler pulley and pull balt
off idfler pullgy.

Slide belt frorm under extension spring.

21

IR AND ADJUSTMEN

"HIGHEST
POSITION

LIFT LEVER
p
LUNGER LIFT

T LEVER
ATTACHMENT
CLUTCH LEVER
“DISENGAGED
POSITION"

"LOWES
POSITION

BELT
GUIDES

CLUTCH PARALLEL RETAIM
FROMNT SPRiNG

ROD RETAINER {jnK
\ AXLE b

\ SPRING
Lr \
& F—E—




REPAIR AND ADJUSTMENT

ENGINE
PULLEY JDLER BELTY
BELT & IDLER , GUIDE
) ROCK SHAFT
EXTENSION - ASSEMBLY

SPRING
L.H.

MANDREL > 3" g

' \._ COTTER pw"f; e

— e
EXTEMSION
SPRING &
D-SHAPED put
e WASHERS 7
By RH. PIVOTY
TR BRACKET |

FIGURE 30

LIFT LEVER
PLUNGER >ﬁ
LIFT =

LEVER

SIDE.TO-SIDE
ADSUSTMENT

BOTTOM BOTTOM
OF CURL OF CuRL
I W T Y O -
GROUND R GROUND
MNE A AT LINE
FIGURE 31
f
_m NUT C
SIDE-TO-SIDE
ADJUSTMENT .
TRUNNION NUT "B
FIGURE 32

22

21. Mower Drive Belt Replacement

a. Slide belt under extension spring (Fig. 30).

b. Place belt on rear side of both mandrels.

c. Spring idler belt guide down and place belt around
rear side of idler puliey.

d. Roll belt over angine pulley.

8. Make sure beft is inside all belt guidss.

22. Mower Drive Belt Adjustment
Your tractor has been manufacitured with the ability fo read-
just the mower belt drive to provide you with longer belt life.

if the attachment clutch lever travels 3-1/2" up the slot in the
dash before spring resistance is evident, adjustment is nec-
essary. NOTE: CHECK FOR PROPER SPRING TENSION
WITH THE ENGINE OFF AND THE LIFT LEVER IN THRE
HIGHEST POSITION.

a. Lower the mower deck for easier access.

b, Using (2} 1/2 wrenches, remove the bolt, nut & D-
shaped washers (Fig. 30 - Inset}.

¢.  Move extension spring from lower end of siot to
upper end in rock shaft assembly and instalt bolt, nut
& the D-shaped washers.

d. Tighten bolt and nut fo secure the D-shaped washers
{flat side down).

NOTE: WHEN INSTALLING A NEW BELT, EXTENSION

SPRING MUST BE RETURNED TO LOWER END
OF SLOT {ORIGINAL POSITION) ON ROCK
SHAFT ASSEMBLY.

23. Level Mower Housing

Adjust the mower while tractor is parked on level ground or
driveway. Make sure tire pressuras arg 14 PS1in front tires
and 12 PSlinrear lires. If tires are over or under inflated, you
wilf not properly adjust your mower.

Slde-to-Side Mower Adjusiment

a. Desprass lift laver plunger and use lift lever lo raise
mmower to maximum cutfing height.

Measure height from botiom of curl to ground ling at
front of mower. Distance "A” should be the same on
both sides (Fig. 31).

i distance "A” needs to be changed, snap out access
hole cover on L .H. side above footrest. Use 9/16"
wrench on nuts *B” and “C” at side-to-side adjust-
ment trunnion (Fig. 32).

To raise left side of mower, loosen nut "B and tightan
nut “C”",

To lower left side of mower, lposen nut "C" and
tighten nui "B

b.



REPAIR AND ADJUSTW

NOTE: ONE ROTATION OF ADJUSTMENT NUTS IS
EQUIVALENT TO APPROXIMATELY 3/16"
HEIGHT CHANGE.

f. Be sure all nuts are securely tightened.
g. Replace cover.

Front-To-Rear Mower Adjustment

a. Toobtain the best cutting results, your mower hous-
ing should be adjusted so the front and rear flange
distance “D" (Fig. 33) is 1/2" lower in front when the
mower is positioned in the highest cutting position.
NOTE: MEASURE DISTANCE "D” FROM
GROUND LINE TO BOTTOM OF CURL ON RIGHT
REAR FLANGE AND COMPARE TO DISTANCE
“0" AT BOTTOM OF CURL ON RIGHT FRONT
FLANGE.

b. To raise rear of mower, loosen nut "E” on both rear
suspension arms . Screw both nuts "F"up EQUAL
NUMBER OF TURNS (Fig. 34).

c. When distance "D" is 1/2" lower at front than rear
tighten nuts "&",

d.  To lower rear of mower, loosen nut “F” on both rear
suspension arms an EQUAL NUMBER OF TURNS
(Fig. 34).

e. When distance *D™is 1/2" lower at front than rear,
retighten nuts “E".

NOTE: WHEN ADJUSTING REAR SUSPENSION TRUN-
NIONS, ALWAYS ADJUST BOTH EQUALLY SO
MOWER WILL STAY LEVEL.

24. Storage

Remove mower fromtractor for winter storage. When mower

is to be stored for a period of time, clean itthoroughly, remove

all dint, greass, leaves, efc. Give blades and underside of
housing a good coat of grease or rust preventative. Store in

a clean dry area.

A. Fuel System

it is important fo prevent gum deposits from forming in essen-

REAR
SUSPENSION

OF CURL

LINE REAR LINE
SUSPENSION
TRUNNION FIGURE
REAR
4 SUSPENSION
nNUT “E” ARM
REAR
SUSPENSION
TAUNNION LiFT
BRACKET
MNUT "F*

FIGURE 3

B. Englne Ol

Drain (with engine warm) and replace with clean engir.
oil, (See chart page 16).

tial fuel system parts such as the carburetor, fuel filter, fuel o Cylinder

hose, or tank during storage. Also, experience indicates that
alcohol blended fuels (called gasohol or using ethanol or
methanol) can attract moisture which leads to separation and
formation of acids during storage. Acidic gas can damage the
fuel system of an engine while in storage. To avoid engine
problems, the fuel system should be emptied before storage
of 30 days or longer.

23

1. Remove spark plug.

2. Pourone cunce of oil through spark plug hole into
cylinder.

3. Turn ignition key to "START” position for a fe
seconds to distribute oil.

4. Replace with new spark plug,

D. Battery

1. Prior to storags, clean terminals and top of batier

E. General Cleaning

Clean engine, battery, seat, finish, etc. of all fi
eign matter.

F. Store in a clean, dry area



REPAIR AND ADJUSTMENT

SPINDLE

9 FRONT WHEEL
BEARING

(3) ENGINE

7 CLUTCH/BRAKE
PIVOT

ATTACHMENT LIFT
ARM

LUBRICATION CHART

Axte pvor (1)

[ sPINDLE (1)

e FRONT WHEEL
BEARING

g & < sufuietoet i AN @ ) <

~ crurew pvor (1)

e G e e i e ]

CLUTCH/BRAKE
PIVOT

ATTACHMENT LIFT ARM @

MOWER CLUTCH

N PIVOT
- . [F

@ SAE 30 MOTOR OIL

@ GENERAL PURPOSE GREASE

REFER TO PAGE 16 FOR ENGINE
OIL SPECIFICATIONS.

24



TROUBLESHOOTIN(

PROBLEM

CAUSE/REMEDY (SEE INDEX)

WILL NOT START

Push Clutch/Brake Padal into Brake Position.

Move Attachmeni Clutch Laver to "Disengaged Position

Fill Fuel Tank with Gasoline. Check Fual Line and Carburetor
(clean If necessary) Replace Fusl Filter

Check fuse for fault and replace

Recharge or raplace Battery

Check Wiring

Raplace Spark Plug(s} and adjust gap

WILL NOT TURN OVER

Charge Battery

Raplace Ignition Switch

Deproas Clutch/Breke Pedel
Disengage Artachment Clutch Lever
Replace interfock Switch

Replaca Solanoid

Raplace Fuse

Check All Wire Connections

ENGINE CLICKS BUT WON'T START

Repizce Starter
Charge or Replace Batiery

HARD TO START

Place Throttle Control in "FAST’' position
and run starter seversal timas to clear out gas
Remove and clean Fusel Tank and lines. Replace Fuel Fifter
Remove Air Filter and clean
Replace Spark Plugls) and adjust gap
Replace Battery
Check the wiring and Spark Plugls)
Drain Fuel Tank and Carburstor, use frash luel and
rapiace Spark Plug(s)
Make necessary adjustmants to Carburator
Major Engine Overhaul

ENGINE MISSES OR LACKS POWER

Shift to & lower gesr or reduce load

Remove and clean Fuel Tank: replace Fusl Filter
Remove and clean Air Cleaner

Aake necessary carburetor sdjustments

Cioan Air Screen

Add or chengs oil

Raplace Spark Plug

Check Sperk Plug and check for loose wires
Major Engine ovarhaul

Drain Fuel Tank and Carburetor and refill

ENGINE OVERMEATS

Clsan Alr Screan

Add or change odl

Claan Engine Cooling Fins

Remove and clean Muffier or replace
Remove and clean Al Fitter

Use frash fusl and adjust Carburetor

NO LIGHTS

Check Fusa, Switch and wire connections, Replace
Headlight Bulbs

WON'T CHARGE

Check Fuse and replace
Replace Battary

Replace Regulator
Replace Altarnator

OPERATOR PRESENCE SYSTEM WILL NOT SHUT DOWN

WHEN QPERATOR LEAVES SEAT.

Mote: This tractor Is equipped with an operator préssnce sens-
ing system. Any attampt by the operator to lesve the seat with
the om'%na running and the attchment clutch sngaged will shut
down ths engine.

Engage attachment clutch

Chach all wire connactions

Check ssat switch Check operstor presance relay.
Chack PTOD Switch.

25




UNSATISFACTORY MOWER PERFORMANCE
UNEVEN DISTRIBUTION OF CLIPPINGS

Check alr pressure in tires

Chack front to raar and side to side mower adjust-
ment

Use a& slower ground speed

Chack englnes RPM's frefor 1o Carburetor Adjustmeni)

Replace mower blades

Reinstall mowsr blades with top of biede up

Replace whh proper mower blades

Re-adjust mower diive belt

MOWER BLADES WILL NOT ROTATE

Inztall new Mower Drive Belt
Asinstall Mower Drive Bait
Adjust Mower Drive Belt
Replace Frozen Mandrel
Raplace Frozen idisr Pulley

EXCESSIVE MOWER VIBRATION

Repliace Bent or Unbalenced Bladss
Replace Mandrel, Straighten Deck or replecs

WIND ROWING STRIPPING OR DROPPING
OF GRASS CLIPPINGS

Lot grase dry ouz
Clean undsrside of Mower Dack
Raadjust Mower

UNEVEN CUT OR SCALPING

Readjust Mower

26




11 H.P. 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER 817.254232

SCHEMATIC
+ v
RED BLACK
o) ii E fo
RED
&
INTERLOCK SWITCHES
CLUTCH/BRAKE ATT'MENT CLUTCH
(PEDAL UP) {CLUTCH OFF)
[}
: , WHITE
o) ! ; | souenol
S |
K
N |__BLAC
2040,
M SWITCH
T IGNITION ™ {NOT OCCUPIED)
IGNITION ' UNIT ,
FUSE “ED SWITCH BLACK
e N At O B
30 AMP
G Q| _
BLACK
0 e—=P
) BLACK SPARK PLUG )|
IGNITION SWITCH
POSITION | CIRCUIT DIODE
OFF M-G - CHARGING ¢
ON B-L coi
START B-S 3' AMPS DC 20 VOLTS AC (MIN}
AT 3600 RPM, BATTERY IN LINE
ORANGE / BROWN BROWRN @ BLACK
o O :
Akl 2 HEMHTS S
SWITCH Q
O
7
CHASSIS
WIRIN
G INSULATED CLIPS GROUND

NOTE: IF WIRING INSULATED CLIPS
WERE REMOVED FOR SERVICING OF
UNIT, THEY SHOULD BE REPLACED TO
PROPERLY SECURE YOUR WIRING.

27



ZETYSZ £ 16 HIGWNN TICOW--HOLIVHL NMYT ONIAIH ..8€ "d'H LL

Z8

T3y L0313

SL1HVYd Hivd3d



ATIVIOT ISVHIHNA - OHVMAYYH QUVONVLS.
[ENUBW SI8UMD  XPZ60C

adoig
0S| 10DBI ‘uoiONsY| - je8Yg X6ES108
PEBNSU| - diin Hi/ly
T/ X ZE-01# sdey - Ny 0001568/

ot

X cC-01# 'PH uBd PeNo|S - melog 800LYavs
BOOLX L X9/ seyseps 9191eea!

12eg - yoymg Xt90iz1
Juseid 'egny X{89501
814 8jqen re6is
uoub| iy XRe, 601
uonuby - jezeg X860}
piouelog X 180601

-4

X02-¥/L N bS 'PH Py - Hog [0l
P71 104SEMYDOT YI00] "IX/Y 00VCECL L
02-v/L INN BUIp, gzg1 96018
piens) [euiLLe X9L¥Z0L

(erijo112018 sepniouy) ssees “AZy ‘Kisyeg XEZEYOL

0F - /1 X34 1NN, SZO1PSALS
TO 8L X 8/G X ZE/6 Jousep, 62016501S
V/E X 0T - p/1 "XaH 108, £06725Q1S

Alalieq ‘alqen reece
uonuB) - |ezeg XLBL601
Assileg ‘sjqen yiig
[BUHUIS | “13A0D r6Ls
‘ON

NOILdIHDS3Q Ldvd

ON
A

e OB MH%

9 m £1 b LGy
BT
2 a

v

b/L W00 1X3 4007 saysem 0005011
Ajquiassy ajgen r.06s

02 p/1 sday "Iny 00voLgEL

SO EZ/ X0 - /L %I ‘N8, S0G2ZSO4S
QZ - p/1 Wer X8y "inN, GZZ1¥SQALS

t/L "H307T aysep, GZL15501LS

duiy Of “asny X928801L

uoniub) ‘yaimg  zopsecqls

WO 9L X1 T9L/LL IBYSEM  GLQLIZZ6L
freyeg Aes) XcLESOL

Moopey ‘ysumg XStyol

BT youmg XZ1201L

POPIOW "As) X0LE601

uoub) ‘sseusey XC1Ieogt

183003 WO ‘sseutey X6580L1

Wb ‘ging fea9L
ON
NO11dIH2S3Q LHvd

CECYSC'L16 HIFGWNN T13CON--HOLOVHL NMVY1 ONIGIH ,.8€ ‘d'H LL

— N W
e e e e

NG WNOMNDO OO

AN

SLUVd Hivdad

Tvoidio3ng

28



CECYSZ'L16 HIGWNN TIAOW--HOLOVHL NMYT DONIGIY ,.8C 'd'H LL

IHNSOTONI

S1dvd Hivd3d

30



ATIVOOT ISYHIHN — FHYMOHYH GHYONYLS.

B 2L X 9L/E1 X ZE/01 18USEM
BO QL X p/E X ZE/6 d0ySEM

B P X | XZEE L 18YSBAA

H'Y ‘edung ‘teosg

H7 edug ‘tesag

aio

Bunds - dexy

1exeds - mesg

uonne - eas(y

HY ‘jeued epig ‘eding - 18280
‘H' 1suBd epig ‘edung - 12930
HH Asgng “Bug "1emao “iag - aping
H'T Asgng Bug uemoT ‘ieg - aping
[x @i-8/c xsH4 ‘log.,

25

CLXGL/E-1 X /L L 18YSeM

&/} JBYSEMNOGT

BE ZL X p/L-L X CEEL J6UYSEAL

oeleyog jeg-A eoed

«8€ Poeds G os(y

dHLL Eoed

ayetgADINg fened

edig s eoeg

UBLLISHEID U 1Bo8)

....m.ﬁc.mu~ - JBoe(]

jeeg - iBd

18GMmes

Alquiassy siSseys

‘HT 1sued epig

‘H'H ‘jsued 8pig

MUY 1I0ALd ‘awely "1exoeig
‘HOH I0ALY ‘BuRlq ‘1ByoRIg
AlGUiBSSY (1D

AJQUUBSSY DOOH

H'H 'pooH "abuiy

NOILIHOS3T

ciLitigl!

SIZI6061
PLILELGL
XEQBSO!
XZ0B50!
HigLe
Xes0ie!
X606801
Xv/6901
X&18801
XL188C1
X00£801
XI10E90!
CLLECSALS

gL8lli6l
0sLISSULS
ciOcLi6l
XG6L601
X608501
XG08501
roosy
XL08504
X808501L
X108%501
X690
XI8¥E01
XZL860!
XGL6801
XLZ8901
X105801
X005801
X8£9401
XeE9G01
XZELG0!

O
Jyvd

HTY poop ‘ebuly

18YSBAA

o - Ajguwiassy deng

Lxgp -2/t xey yog

wbipesy jezeg

i

BD O X p/OX TEEL 19HSEAA
‘HH sugy

Y 'suay

BE QL X L X ZE/SL FRYSEAA
QZ-¥/1 1IN |Bd

“HUT IO "10Ald TlexoeIg

HH D oAl fiexoelg
isanoo4 ,ﬁm.nm
/€ X gi-g/c 1R ‘iog,

‘HY ‘18841004

"H'7 ‘isedjooy

81-91/G i8pnoys - Jog

JBpusy ‘leyoeig

g X9t

B/€ HOH 'PYJ JBUSBAL XS} 'Mai05
. B1-B/E %007 NN
p/E X GL-8/E 'X9H 4og .

B ZL X QU/EL X ZE/EL 13USEM
1pUE

‘MY uoissaxdwor - Bundg
‘L7 voissesdwor) - Buudsg
81-81/G 4207 N

gL-91/§ Yepinoys “jog

2035 10Ald - Joxorig

i1 x3{-8/¢

Buijjoy Py} IBYSBAR XM AMBIDS
1iedA} g/ x gL-8/€

oM "PY JBUSEAA X8 'MBIIS
1gag

NOLLAEDSIA

CETHPST L16 HIGWNN TZJONW--HOLOVHL NMVYT DNICIY .88 'd'H LL

XLGL501 ZE
X01690! L E
XGPL601 ot
91808LFL 6¢
XL68011 8c
XL16801 Lé
OLZici6! 97
X0OPEBC! §Z
XISERUI re
Ql918L61 £c
XL80B0! £z
XG08801 Lz
Xp05801 0c
X98r501 61
L0LEEGTLS gi
X¥9vsol L1
X58¥501 gi

xp60L2t S
Xe/860F v
gogosrLi £l
009089cL T
L0L£2501S L1
zieleisr 0!
Xzi8601 6
X90421 8
X890zt /
00508964 9
X62550L S
XELSSOL ¥
91906¥vLL £
ZL9o6tLl
xsL012s
‘OM  "ON
1¥vd A3
IYNSOTINA

S1HVd Hivddd

31



REPAIR PARTS
11 H.P. 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER 917.254232

DRIVE

101

/

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

Spark Arrester Screen Assembly




REPAIR PARTS
11 H.P. 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER 917.254232

DRIVE
KEY PART DESCRIPTION KEY PART DESCRIPTION
NO. NO. NO. NO
H 120215X Engine, 11HP, Briggs & Stratton 49 108070X Aetainer Belt
Model Mo. 252707, Type No. 50 4470J Spacer
0621-03 5 4859.J Idler, Flat
2 105731X Puliey, Engine 52 106298X Pulley, Idler
3  120374X Vaive, Drain Oil 53 105705X Belicrank Assembly (inc. Key No. 88)
4 STD551143 *Washer, Lock 7/16 54 STDH23715 “*Bolt, Hex 3/8 - 16 x 1 - 1/2
5 74770720 Bolt, Hex 7/16 - 20 x T - 1/4 55 105708X Spring, Return, Clutch
&6 120302X V-Belt, Drive 56 110812X Washar, Hardened
7 72044 Clamp - Casing 57 12000039 Ring, Khip
8 14121010 Screw - slotted, Hex Mach. #10 58 1G65710X Link, Clutch
g 108746X Spring Compression 59 76020412 Pin, Cotter 1/8 x 3/4
10 108747X Screw - Machine, Fill. Hd. 8-32 x 5/8 60 105724X Bracket, Clutch
11 120359X Muffler 61 109127X Rod, Brake
12 1011580 Shield, Heat 62 106888X Spring, Rod, Brake
13 74780552 Boit, Hex Hd. 5/16-18x 3- 1/4 Gr. 5 63 73350600 Nut - Jam 3/8 - 16
14 STD522505 Boit, Mex 1/4-20 x 1/2 Gr.5 64 18131316 Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 Ga.
15 17480820 Screw, Hex Washer Thd. Rolling 65 105758X Rod, Brake, FParking
3/8-16 x 1-1/4 58 71873 Cap - Plunger
16 STD551125 ‘*Washer, Lock 1/4 67 1080G37X Shaft, Foot Pedal
17 108756X Labal - Engine Maintenance 68 8B83R Cover - Pedal
19 120897X Transaxle Foote, 5 Speed Model No 59 18252016 Washer 25/32 x 1 - 1/4 x 16 Ga.
4360-6 (see pages 40 and 41 for 70 STDE71810  °Pin, Roll, 3/16 x 1
parts breakdown) 71 106918X Arm, Brake
20 STD523727 *Bolt, Hex 3/8 - 16 x 2 - 3/4 73 STDS80105 “Key, Square 3/16 x 2
21 73680800 Nut, Lock 3/8 - 16 74 104757X Cap. Hub, Rear
22 STDBBOO25 *Key, Woodruff #9 3/16 x 3/4 75  §59192 Cap, Valve
23 105703X Pulley, Transaxle 76 65139 Stem, Vaive
24 12000028 Ring, Retainer 77 106268X Tire, Rear - 18 x 9.50 x 8
25 109167X Bracket, Transaxie 78  106108X Rim Assembly, Rear
26 5TD523710 *Bolt, Hex 3/8 - 16 x 1 79 109502X Spacer
27 17480512 Screw, Hex Washer Thread Rolling 80 108754X Seal - Oil Filler Cap
5/16 - 18 x 3/4 81 12000001 E-Ring
28 108171X Support, Battery 82 108753X Grommet - Oif Filler Tube
29  105368X Keeper, Belt, L.H, 83 108750x Tube - Oif Filler
30 4921H Retainer, Spring 84 108751X Clamp - Oil Filler tube
31  106790X Clamp 85 108752X Screw - Clamp Mtg.
32 STD5237107 “Bolt, Hex 5/16 - 18 x 3/4 86 STD533707 *Boit, Carriage 3/8 - 16 x 3/4
33 73680500 Nut, Lock 5/16 - 18 87  110422X Spring - Brake
34 108370X Strap, Locator a8 105708X Bearing
35  109369X Keeper, Belt, R.H. 89 106499x Retainer - Belt
356  106360X Strap, Torque, Transaxle 90  108748X Cap & Dipstick - Oil Filler
37 STDS23707 “Bolt, Hex 3/8 - 16 x 3/4 92 108767X Deflactor, Muffler
38 19252616 Washer 25/32 x 1 - 5/8 x 16 Ga. 93 17450808 Seraw - Spider Lock #8x 172 1/2 A8
39 106933X Knob, Shift 96 1068700X Spring
40 110458X Rod, Shift 97  j06818X Plate, Shift
47 710404712 Bolt - Hex 1/4-28 x 3/4 a8 18081210 Washer 8/32 x 3/4x 10 Ga.
42 105701X Washer - Shift, Plate 99 11050600 Washer, Lock, Ext. Tooth 3/8
43  STDE&1210 “*Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 1 100 71524 Tube, Tire (not furnished with tractor)
44 18151216 Washer 15/32 x 3/4 x 16 Ga. 101 677V Spark Arrester Screen Assembly
45 104777X Rstaingr, Belt
46 17480612 Screw, Hex Washer Thd. Rolling 3/8 -
16 x 3/4
47 9131312 Washar 13/32 x 13/16 x 12 Ga. .
48 TO5730X Keepsr, Belt, Engine STANDARD HARDWARE--PURCHASE {OCALLY
A o} E
tﬁg 27 ”} 32 @ %
20 ° ] 37
™ 33 ;
= 22 (& (€547
D 21

33



REPAIR PARTS

11 H.P. 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER 917.254232
STEERING AND FRONT AXLE

'

5



REPAIR PARTS

STEERING AND FRONT AXLE

KEY PARY
NO.

i
2
3
4
5
8

NO.

108283X015
74180812

73510500
108876X
120139X%
17720408

105621X
17180808

120089X012
17490808

2IEIH
1058 10X
TO0F T
73840800
10071 2K
1007130N
TO07T 1L
108285X
TO5EAIX
ETREIZTIR
FIBEDEDD
SBOBRISE

* Bt

DESCRIPTION

Dash

Screw - Truss Hd. Cross Recess
5/16 - 18 x 3/4

Nut - Keps 5/16 - 18

Nyliner, Snep In

Control - Throttle

Sorew - Hax Thread Cut.

/8- 20 x 1/2

{Dash - Lower

Seraw - Hex Washer Hd. Thread Cut.

5/18 - 18 x i/2
Sacdle

Serew - Hex Washer Hd. Thread
Folling M8 - 16 x 172

Clip - Insulated

Decal - Cap, Steering Whee!
insert - Steering Wheael

Mut - Hex Jam /2 - 20
vWWasher
Wheel - Sigering
Adapter - Sreering Wheel!
Sieeve - Steering

Shaft - ;5 BTG, Unper

brpmed Fresiiis

35

KEY PART
MO. NO.

34 2882J

35 74580

38 71208

37 108883X
38  105863X
38 105884X
40 74781080
47 105569X
43 110438X
44 73801000
45 174808508
48 108885X
47 JI66R

48  108718X
48 120882X
80 18131478
51 PEOZ041Z
b2 5TDEE1IZT

ETDEATIR7
105727 K
1O05GEEX
TOB884X
BTEE
{fﬁfﬁ#

11 H.P. 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER 917.254232

DESCRIPTION

Pin - Drive 3/16 x |
Spacer 627 x .88 x 685
Bushing
Rod - Steering
Support - Saddle, Reer
Support - Seddls, Front
Bolt - Hex 5/8 - 11 x 3 - 3/4
Axla - Front
Spacer, Besring, Front Axle
Nut - Lock, Flange 5/8 - 11
Screvs - Hex Washer Thread Rolling
B/1G- 18x §1/2 Twpe 7T
Gear, Pinion
..?@m’mg

ie

Bushing
Washar 13/32 x 7/8 » 18 Ga.
Piny - Cotter 1/8 x 3/4

*Washar - Lock 3/8
* Bl -

Hex 3/8 - 24
Lk - Lira

Spineglie - LM,
@pm“!r& B
Fitting - f""r&%‘-ﬂ
Boaring - Flanpgs
iz £50. Frong

- Valve

- ‘»"r"f‘w’ﬁ




REPAIR PARTS
11 H.P. 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR--MODELWUMBER 917.254232

LIFT ADJUSTMENT

36



REPAIR PARTS
11 H.P. 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER 917.254232

LIFT ADJUSTMENT

KEY  PART DESCRIPTION KEY PART DESCRIPTION
: : NO. NO,
7 106448X% Lever, Clutch, Mowaer 3t 105768X Lever, Assembly
2 106932X Knob 32 108723X Plunger
3 106451X Bolt, Shoulder 33 1089413X Grip, HMandie
4 73680600 Nut, Lock, 3/8 - 18 34  4939M Retainer, Spring
5 106452X Bracket, Switch, Intertack 35 110029X Link, Lift
& 18171713 Washer 17/32 x 1 - 1/16 x 13 Ga. 36 106204X Trunnion, Lift
7 17021008 Screw, Hex, Tapping, No. 10 - 24 x 37 105855 Link, Lift, Adjustable
1/2 38 105862xX Arm, Suspension, R.H.
8 1068447X Support, Lever, Clutch 29 105848X Boii, Shoulder, 3/8 - 18
g  1094862X Cap, Fuel 40 105863X Arm, Suspension, L.H.
10 108202X Tank, Fuel 41 106308X% Trunnion, Lift, Lower
11 71194 Line, Fuel 42  STDB41250 “Nut - Hex 1/2 - 13
12 91BIR Grommet 43 91358 Retainer, Spring
13 68897 Clamp - Hose 44 181715186 Washer 17/32 x 15/16 x 16 Ga.
14 17480612 Screw, Hax Washer Thd. Rolling 45  4921H Retainer, Spring
3/8 - 16 x 3/4 46 105864x% Bracket, Suspension
15 108801 X Clamp - Tank, Fuel 47 106444X% Bracket, Bellcrank
16 108920X% Panel, Dash, L.H. 48 STDSE23707  *Bolt, Mex 3/8 - 16 x 3/4
17 105505X Cover, Access 48  108728X Belicrank Assembly
8  106821X Fanel, Dash, R.H. 50 78020412 Pin, Cotter, 1/8 x 3/4
18 19282016 Washer 29/32 x 1 - 1/4 x 16 Ga. 571 1068448X% Rod, Clutch, Primary
20 12000022 £ Bing 52 19131410 Washer 13/32 x 7/8 x 10 Ga.
21 100734K Knob 53  5320R Clip - Insulated
22 5TD541237 ‘Nut, Hex Jam 3/8- 18 54 105764X Hod Assembly - Lever, Lift
23 110808X% Rod, Adjust, Lift finciudes Key 32}
24 78020308 Pin, Cotter 3/32 x 1/2 55 105767X Pirt - Groove
25  2876H Spring 56  106810X Spring - Extension
26 18131016 Washer 13/32 x 5/8 x 18 Ga. 57 72140606 Screw 3/8-16 x 3/4
§; ;;?g;’ g);( ;vmra;"?fon{ ggprfg/&’op 5G 58 1082386X Bracket - Switch
. ) asher 15/32 x /4 x 16 Ga. 59 110807X Nut ~ '
28 12000037 Klipp Hing LS Foyicis) ¢ Washiﬁ%?n‘n -
30 120420X Shaft, Lift 61 73980800 MNut - Flangelock /8 - 16

"STANDARD HARDWARE--PURCHASE LOCALLY

A B L o |3
i 57 T; 7 j 14 : 39 a8
4 (ches @ 4

37



RKREPAIR PARTS _
11 H.P. 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER 917.254232

el Sl

—a
— 89
27

- 76

38" MOWER

35 A If GRASS CATCHER ATTACHMENT IS
41 BEING USED, REFER TO GRASS CATCHER
OWNERS MAMNUAL FOR BLADE PART
NUMBER.

38



REPAIR PARTS

11 H.P. 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER 817.254232

38" MOWER
KEY PART DESCRIPTION KEY PART DESCRIPTION
MO, NG, MO, NG
1 106085X v-Belt 38 106634X #+ Blade
2 105689X Housing 38 19132012 Washer 13/32 x 1 - 1/4 x 12 Ga.
3 84174 Runner, R.H. 40 STDS51137 °Washer, Lock 3/8
4 73680600 Nut, Lock, 3/8 - 16 41 8TD623715 *Bolt, Hex, 3/8 - 24 x 1 - 1/2 Gr. §
5 19111216 Washer 11/32 x 3/4 x 18 Ga. 42  108250X Spring, Extension
6 72140505 Bolt, Carr., 5/16 - 18 x 5/8 43 108235X Aod - Clutch, Mower
7 105886X Bracket, Deflector 44 4921H Spring - Retainar
8 110452X Pushnut 45 S5TDS60807 *Pin, Cotter 3/32 x 3/4
g 106734X Spring, Deflector 45  109892X Rock Shaft Assembly
o 1067358X od - Hinge 47 76020615 Pin, Cotter, 3/16 x 1
11 106736X Defisctor - Shisid 48 108247X Rod, Brake, Primary
iz  105814X Decal 49 72140606  °Bolt, Carr. 3/8 - 16 x 3/4
13 108304X Cap 50 108243X Bracket, Pivot, R.H,
14 105862X Link, Parallel 51 108241X Bracket, Fivot, L.H.
15 106744X% Pin - Hinge, Front 52 105857X Bracket, Suspension, Rear, R.H.
16 105872X Stop, Link 53 108673X Bracket, Suspension, Rear, L.H.
17 108743X Pin - Hinge, Rear 54 106578X Brake Assembly
1§ STDE23707 *Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 3/4 55 106463X Rod, Brake, Secondary L.H.
19 73680500 Mut, Lock 5/16 - 18 56 108249X Rod. Brake, Secondary, R.H.
20 109598X Bracket, Lift, A.H. 57 106456X Bracket, Brake, Fivot
21 108597 X. Bracket, Lift, L.H. 58 1006872K Spacer, Brake
22  5TDB33107 *Bolt, Carr. 5/16 - 18 x 3/4 59 100673l Bracket, Support
23 3713X Instruction - Caution Decal 60 19131614 Washer 13/32 x 1 x 14 Ga.
24 109503X Support, Arm 61 74760684 Boit, 3/8- 16 x 5- 1/4
25  109504X Stop, Deck, Front 62 7831J Runner, L.H.
26 - — Decal - Safety Standard - Nat Serviced 83 18111016 Washar 11/32 x 5/8 x 16 Ga.
27 106461X Guide Belt 64 72140670 Bolt, Carr. 3/8 - 16 x 1 - 1/4
28  STD523722 Bolt Hex 3/8 - 16 x 2-1/4 65 78850 Decal - Warning
29 108832X Arm, ldler 86 STD551037  *Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 Ga.
30 106902X Spacer - Retainer g9 18132012 Washer 13/32x 1-1/4 x 12 Ga,
31  102403X Puliey - idler 70 108678X Decal - Warning
32 1085713X Washer, Wear, 1/16 71 76020308 Pin, Cotter, 3/32 x 1/
33 102668X Keeper, Belt 72 721105086 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 3/4
34 705891X Mandrel Assembly 73 STD522507 *Bolt Hex 1/4-20 x 3/4
35 100668L Plate, Support, Mandrel 24 109893X Washer, Special
36 17480612 Screw, Hex Washer Hd. 3/8 - 16 x 3/4 75 73680400 Nut, Lock 1/4-20
37 17480820 Screw, Hex Washer Hd. 3/8 - 16 x 78 19131407 Washer 1332 x 7/8 x 7 Ga.
1-1/4 77 110445X L.H. Mandre! Support

*STANDARD HARDWARE--PURCHASE LOCALLY

A B C £ F G H J K t P

_ ; & 4

ik ﬁzzﬁwﬁﬁ %’72 N ﬁaﬁ = ﬁ?& i o4 gm

@5 @19 . .. @ o @

19 4 B & 4 & 4 COPY
& 5

B

If GRASE CATCHER ATTACHMENT IS
BEING USED, REFER T GRASS CATCHER
OWRERS MANUAL FOR BLADE FPART
MUPABER.

39



REPAIR PARTS

11 H.P. 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER 917.254232
TRANSAXLE FOOTE - MODEL NUMBER 4360-6
TRANSAXLE

40



REPAIR PARTS

11 H.P. 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER 917.254232
TRANSAXLE FOOTE - MODEL NUMBER 4360-6

TRANSAXLE

KEY PART DESCRIPTION KEY PART DESCRIPTION

NQ. NO. NO. NO.
1 120458X Housing, Upper 39 120471X Shaft, Idler
2 22744 Screw. Tapping, 40 120472X Spacer, 835 x 875 x 755

1/4-20 x .734 Lg. 41 105928X Sprockst, 8T

3 68003 Ball, Detant 42 110084X Gear. Bevel. 42T,
4 105804 X Spring, Detent 43 108883X " Wagher, Plain, .758 x 1.12 x .010
5 105905X Screw, Set 43 105930X " Washer, Plain, 758 x 1.12 x .015
6 120460X Ass'y., Shifter 43 105931X © Washer, Plain, .758 x 1,12 x .020
7 120451X O-Ring 43 105932X " Washer, Plamn, .788 x 1,12 x .025
8 120462X  * Washer, Plain, .505 x .942 x .C06 43 34174 " Washer, Plain, .7588 x 1.25 x .020
8 120483X " Washer, Plain, .505 x .942 x .010 43 106087X  ~ Washer, Plain, (788 x 1.25 x .025
B 120464X - Washer. Plain, .505 x .842 x .015 43 22844 T Washer, Plain, 758 x 1.25 % .031
8 120465X "~ Washer. Plain, .505 x .942 x .20 43 106098X  * Washer, Plain, .758 x 1.25 x .035
8 120466X - Washer, Plain, .505 x .942 x .026 43 22654 T Washer, Plain. .758 x 1.25 x .40
B 83818 " Wasgher. Plain. .505 x .942 x .030 43 106586X  ~ Washer. Plain, 758 x 1.25 x .045
8 120467X " Washer, Plain. .505 x .942 x .040 43 106587X " Washer, Plain. 758 x 1.25 x .050
g 22864 Ring, Retaining 43 106588X " Washer, Plain, .758 x 1.25 x .055
10 2287 Ring. Retaining 43 226834 " Washer, Plain, .758 x 1.25 x 082
11 34134 Washer. Plain, ,632 x 1.00 x .010 44 120473X Shaft, Drive

11 22334 Washer, Plain. .632 x 1.00 x .020 45 105933X Gear. Spur. 127,

11 2232 Washer. Plain, .832 x 1.00 x .026 48 120407X Gear. Spur. 207,

11 2231 Washer. Plain. .632 x 1.00 x .031 47 106589X Gear. Spur. 257,

11 22304 Washer. Plain. .632 x 1.00 x .036 48 120408X.  Gear. Spur. 287,

11 22294 Washer. Plain. .632 x 1.00 x .041 49 106937X Gear. Spur. 3147,

t 22284 Washer. Plain, .632 x 1.00 x .046 50 105936X Spacer, .781 x 1.00 x .375

i 2227 Washer. Piain, .632 x 1.00 x .050 51 22264 Washer, Plain. .832 x 1.00 x .080
11 22264 Washer. Plain. .632 x 1.00 x .060 52 2272J Seal. Felt

11 105906X Washer. Plain, 632 x 1.00 x .082 53 22634 Washer, Plain., .758 x 1.25 x QA2
12 67254 O-Ring 54 120474X Axle, L.H.

13 120415X Washer, Plain, 832 x 1.38 x .046 55 110081X Gear. Miter. 157.

14 2257J Key. Woodruff. #9 56  105941X Ring. Retaining

15 110077X Ass'y., Kit, Input Shaft 57 110071X Gear. Spur. 32T.

18 110078X Pinion. Bevel, 147. 58 120852X Shaft, Cross

17 105308X Ring. Retaining 59 110082X Gear, Miter, 15T.

18 105910X Chain, 24 Pitches 60 120475X Axie, R.H.

19 105911X Bearing. Flange 61 120476X Housing. Lower

20 108976X Gear, Spur, 147, 62 120861 X Puck, Friction

21 105913X Collar, Clutch _ 63 64260 Disc. Brake

22 120468X Key. Clutch 64 108988X Spacer

2 2242 Key. Woodruff, #3 65 120953X Ass'y, Jaw. Brake

24 120468X Shaft, Intermediate 66 120954X Pin. Dowasl

25 2244) Key. Woodruff #61 67 120955X Screw. Tapping. B/168 - 18 x 2.25
26 105916X Ring. Retaining 58 108992X Lever, Actuating

27 120470X Sprocket, 18T, 69 108556X Washer. Plain. .321 x 1.00 x .0585
28 110070X Spacer 70 120856X Bracket. Anti-Rotaton

29 108977X Gear, Spur, 37T. 71 73810500  Nut. Lock 5/158-24

30 120405X Gear, Spur, 30T, 72 106536X Screw. Tapping. 5/16 - 18 x 1.44
31 108980X Gear, Spur, 25T. Lg.

32 120406X Gear, Spur, 22T, 73 120993X Washer. Plain, .343 x .81 x .058
33 108455X Gear, Spur, 197 74 120951X Puck, Friction

34 105823X Spacer. 1,13 x 1.50 x .375 75 120416X Grease

35 106825X Washer. Plain. .840 x 1.37 x .061

36 22324 Washer, Plain, .632 x 1,00 x .026

37 108978X Spacer. .630 x 1.00 x .169
38 110079X Ass'y., Gear. Combo., 12T. &
35T.

"Use in various combinations (¢ maintain proper clearances.
**Order Key No. 15,

41



REPAIR PARTS

11 H.P. 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER 917.254232
ENGINE BRIGGS AND ATRATTON - MODEL NUMBER 252707

TYPE NUMBER 0621-03

e G

CYLINDER BLOCK GROUP

98 GASKET
SET

102
42



REPAIR PARTS

11 H.P. 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER 917.254232
ENGINE BRIGGS AND ATRATTON - MODEL NUMBER 252707
TYPE NUMBER 0621-03

CYLINDER BLOCK GRCOUP

KEY
NO.

G D s

PART
ND.

93158
391558
261623

222561
220865
92284
93805
222562
221535
93496
93572
231039
300784
260695
92791
93722
90576
398808
93572
262348
260584
93381
398265
221798
93163
223985
298809
19203
66538
93723
261463
2105840
231218
212914
271075
222744
391373

396324
351088
491986
27803
280100
381406
93394
222698
392299

85906

DESCRIPTION

Screw - Blower Hsg. Mig. Sem
Housing - Blower
Bushing - Cylinder
NOTE: Requires Spscial Tools
For Installation
Cup - Screan Mtg.
Washer - Spring
Nut ~ Hex
Screw - Sam
Screan - Fiush Rotating
Clamp - Casing
Scroew - Sem
Screw - Control Brid, Mtg.
Spacer - Control Brit. Mig.
Plate - Gov, Control
Spring - Governor
Washer ~ Lock - Shakeproof
Tarminal - Spade
Nut-Hex 8-32
Wira - Ground
Scraw
Link - Governor
Spring - Governor Link
Screw - Armature Mig. Sem
Armature - Magneto
Terminal - ignition Cable
Screw - Cylinder Shield Mig. Sem.
Cover - Cylinder Head
Plug - Spark
Flg’rheel Pullor
Elbow - Spark Plu
Screw - Cylinder Head
+Saat - Intake Valve
+Seat - Exhaust Valve
+Guide - Exhaust or Intake Valve
Head - Cylinder
“Gasket - Cylinder Head
Shield - Cylinder
Counterwaight Assembly
inc. Key No. 89?
ylinder Assy. (inc, Kay No. 61)
Seal - Qil
Bushing - Gov. Crank
*Gasket - Valve Cover
Tube - Breather
Breather Assembly
Screw - Sem
Key - Flywhasi
Crankshaft to replace Crankshafi
Gear KS{, Order Part No. 94196
Spring - Intake Valve

43

KEY
NO

1Al
72
73
74

PART DESCRIPTION
NO.
221596 Retainer - Infake Valve
261462 Valve - Intake
261185 Valve - Exhaust
26828 Spring - Exhaust Valve
262135 Gear - Timin
292260 Rotocoii - Exhaust Valva
261183 Tappet - Valve
212897 Gear - Cam
93830 Retainer - Exhaust Valve Rotocoil (2)
212359 Link - Counterweight
231058 Crank - Governor
93307 Retainer - E-Ring
83306 Cotiar - Hairpin
222450 Washer - Governor Crank
892613 Bolt - Governor Lever
231082 Nut - Hex 10 - 24
490827 Lever Assy. - Govarnor (Inc, Key
No.'s 85 & 86)
93875 Screw - Counterweight
298809 Pin - Countarwaight
222299 Lock - Conn. Rod Screw
92909 | Screw - Conn, Rod
381775 Rod Assy. - Conn. {In¢. Key No's
90 & 91)
NOTE: For Connecting Rod With .020”
Undersize Crank Pin Bore - Ordar No.
393712
260924 Lock - Piston Pin
299681 Pin Assy. - Piston - Sid. (Inc. Key
No. 93)
391286 Pin Assy. - Piston .005" 0.5,
391780 Ring Set - Piston - Std.
391781 Ring Set - Piston .010" 0.3,
381782 Ring Set - Piston .020" O.8.
391783 Ring Set - Piston .030" 0.5,
391285 Piston Assy. - Sid. (Inc. Key No's
93 & 95)
391287 Piston Assy. - .010" O.S.
391288 Piston Assy. - .020" Q.8.
391289 Piston Assy, - .030" O.5.
270808 *‘Gaske? - Crankcase Cover 1/64" thick ;
2709158 *Gasket - Crankcase Cover .005" thick ;
270816 *Gasket - Crankcase Cover 009" thick
391784 Sump - Ol (inc. Key No.s 87 & 99}
281675 Seal - O
91084 Plug - Ol Drain
93585 Screw - Sump Mtg. Sem
383411 Gaskei Set
398525 Insulator Assembly
686768 Piug - Oil Filler
94160 Pin Eccentric
261242 Ecceniric - Crankshaft
490815 Of Blinger, Gov. Gear & Bracket Assy.
491323 Seal-0il

+Special Tools Required to install
“Included in gasket Set - Part No. 393411



REPAIR PARTS

11T H.P. 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER 917.254232
ENGINE BRIGGS AND ATRATTON - MODEL NUMBER 252707
TYPE NUMBER 0621-03

CARBURETOR

CARBURETOR
OVERHAUL KIT

57

44



PAIR !

11 H.P. 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER 917.254232
ENGINE BRIGGS AND ATRATTON - MODEL NUMBER 252707

TYPE NUMBER 0621-03

CARBURETOR
KEY PART
NO. NO.
1 222380
2 222495
4 93622
5 398970
6 222382
7 270843
8 393814
9 391529
10 93621
11 94018
12 270382
13 222010
14 93499
15 390684
16 211960
17 221897
18 PARWAY:
19 261116
20 91920
N 26157
22 93043
23 299740
24 292681
25 270511
26 289707
27 222433
28 221995

DESCRIPTION

Cup - Air Cleaner Support
Air Cleaner, Spacer
Screw - Air Cleaner
Seal - Throttle Shaft
Plats - Air Cleansr Cartridge
Air Cleaner - Elament
Diode & Connector
Stator - Alternator {Inc. Key No's.
8 & 10}
Screw - Sem
Screw - Sem
Washer - Choke Shaft
Vaive - Choke
Screw - Throttle & Choke Valve
M1g, Sem
Shaft & Lever - Choke
Venturi - Carburetor
+Plug - Welch
Stop - Throttle
Spring - Choke Return
Screw - Machine, Fill. Hd. § - 32 x 5/8
Spring - Throttle Adjustment
Pirn - Throttle Stop
+Nozrtte - Carburetor
+Valve Assernbly - Carburetor Idle
+Gasket - Float Bowl
Float - Carburetor
Valve - Throttle
Bowl - Float

45

KEY

PART DESCRIPTION

NO.

230886 +Pin - Fiost Hinge

391787 Body Assemmbly Carburetor {inc.
Key No. 17}

83572 Screw

394681 *Valve - Fueti Inlet

222311 Bracket - Carburetor

67218 Connector - Fuel Pipe

396568 +Valve - Needle

222014 +Washer - Float Bow!

231323 +Scraw - Nozrle

491026 Carburator Assy. (Inc. Key Ne.'s 12,
13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22,
23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32,
33, 36, 37 & 38) {Choke-A-Matic)®

491008 Shaft & Lever - Throttis

270872 *Gasket - Carburetor Mounting

893357 Screw - Carburetor Mounting

893984 Screw - Sem

391988 Flywheel & Ring Gear Assy, - Magneto
(inc. Key No. 47}

395405 Cover & Shield - Starter

394805 Motor - Starting

392134 Gear - Ring {In¢c, Mounting parts)

93523 Screw - Sem

261610 Link - Choke

393815 Line - Fual (Inc. Key Na. 51)
{11" Long)

83053 Clamp - Fuel Pipe

288080 Filter - Fuet

280118 Support - Air Cleaner Element

83323 Screw - Alr Cleaner

391786 Cleanar - Air (inc. key No.'s 1, 2,4, 6, 7,
53 & 54)

270853 Gasket - Air Cleaner

394698 Carburetor Overhaul Kit

+included in Carburetor Overhaul Kit - Part No. 39468t
“included in Gasket Set - Part No. 383411



REPAIR PARTS

11T H.P. 38" RIDING LAWN TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER 917.254232
ENGINE BRIGGS AND ATRATTON - MODEL NUMBER 252707
TYPE NUMBER 0621-03

STARTER - MOTOR

KEY PART DESCRIPTION KEY PART DESCRIPTION
NO. NQ. NO. NO.
1 394805 Motor - Starting {lnc, Key No's. 2, 3, 7 381135 Clutch Assembly
4,5 6,7.8,8,10 11 &12) 8 383825 Housing Assembly
p 84003 Thru Boit Assembly 9 392747 Armature Assembiy
3 93754 Roll Pin 10 395538 Brush Assembly
4 393254 Retainer Kit (Inc. Key No.’s 3, 4 & 6) 11 395537 End Cap Assy. Commutatog (Inc. Key
5 396865 Drive Assembly {inc. Key No's 3, No. 10} ;
4,6&7) 12 394856 End Cap Assy. Drive

280104 Gear

o

48



SERWVICE NOTES

© 47



SERWVICE NOTES

48



SERWVICE NOTES

48



Attachments That Add to the Usefulness of Your
Craftsman Lawn Tractor

Sears offers a wide variety of attachments that fit your tractor. Many of these are listed below with brief explanations
of how they can help you. This list was current at the time of publication; however, it may change in future years ——
more attachments may be added, changes (including changes in the stock number} may be made in these attach-
ments, or some may no lenger be available.
Most of these attachments do not require additional hitches or convarsion kits (those that do are indicated) and are
designed for easy attaching and detaching. You may order these attachments at most Sears retail stores, catalog
sales offices. and through the catalog.
PERMANEX BAGGER' lats you collect grass clippings and leaves for a heaithier neater-looking lawn. Two Permanex
containers hold 30-gallon plastic bags. Stock number 71-24939,

LAWN SWEEPERS let you coilect grass clippings and leaves.

71-24030 30-in, 6.5 cu. ft.
71-24032 32-in. 10.C cu, fi.
71-24038 38-in. 12.5 cu. ft.

LAWN VACS for powerful collection of heavy grass clippings and leaves. All accept optional wand attachment to pick
up dekbris in hard-to-reach piaces.

71-2455 3HP g bu. 71~ 28471 chute
7 71-2452 3HP 12 bu. 71- 26471 chute
CARTS make hauling sasy.
71-24354 10 cu. fi. 1,000 b, Hauling cart
71-24355 10 cu. ft. +,000 ib. Dump cart
7124356 14 cu. ft. 1,250 i, Dump cart

ROLLER for smoother lawn surface. 36-inch wide. 18 inch diameter water—tight drum holds up to 380 Ib. of weight.
HRounded edges prevent harm to turf. Adjustable scraper automatically cleans drum. Stock No. 71-24084,

SPREADER/SEEDERS make seeding, fertitizing, and weed killing easy. Broadcast spreaders are also useful for granu-
lar de-icers and sand.

71-24134 Drop type, 36 inch. 12-in. semi-pneumatic wheeis. 100 Ib. capacity
stee! hopper.

7124394 Broadcasts over a 5 to 8 foot swath. 70 lb. capacity steel hopper. Non-
corrosive spreading spinner, nyion gear box, stainless steel shatft,

71-24395 Broadcasts 8 to 10 foot swath. 180 lb. capacity (covers 40,000 sg. ft.} No-rust

polypropylene hopper and impeller. Vinyl hopper cover.

AERATOR promotes deep root growth for a healthy lawn. Tapered 2.5 steel spikes mounted on 10-in. diameter
discs puncture holes in sail at close intervals to let moisture soak it. Steel weight box for increased penetration. Stock
Na. 71-2435,

DETHATCHER ioosens and fips thatch and matted leaves to lawn surface for easy pick up. Two rows of five double
tooth spring tines dethatch 36-inch swath. Useful to prepare bare areas for reseeding and for seed bed preparation
after tilling. Rear mount. Stock No. 71-24303.

SPRAYERS use 12-voit DC electric motor that connects to tractor battery or other 12 volt source. includes booms for
automatic spraying when pulling, and hand held wand for spot spraying. Wand has adjustabie spray pattern. For
applying herbicides. insecticides. fungicides, and #quid fertilizers,

71-2458 50 psi maximum pressure with 20 foot wand length
71-243398 25 psi maximum pressure with 10 foot wand length
SNOW BLADE for snow removal only. 14 inch high, 42 inch wide blade clears 38 inch path when angled left or right.

Raises, lowers with side lever., Adjustable skids; replaceable, reversible scraper bar. (Use with tire chains, wheel
weights, or rear drawbar weight). Stock No. 71-24407.

SNOWTHROWER has 40-inch swath, Drum-type auger handles powdery and wet/heavy snow. Mounts easty with
simple pin arrangement. Discharge chute adjusts to 240 degree arc from tractor seat. 6-inch diameter spout dis-
charges snow 10 to 50 ft. Lift controlled af tractor seat. (Use with tire chains, whee!l weights, or rear drawbar weight) .
Stock No. 71- 24072

TiRE CHAINS are heavy duty; closely spaced extra~large cross links give smooth fide, outstanding traction. Stock No.
71~ 28943

WHEEL WEIGHTS for rear wheels provide needed traction for snow removal or dozing heavy materials. In pairs.
Stock No.,  71-24434 (30 Ib.) :

TRACTOR CAB has heavy-duty vinyl fabric over tubular steel frame, fiberglass top; clear plastic windshield offers 360
degree visability. Hinged metal frame doors with catch. Keeps cperator warm and dry. Remove vinyl and windshield
for use as sun protector in summer. Stock No. 71-24171

Optional accessories for tractor cab: tinted/tempered solid safety glass windshield with hand-operated wiper (Stock
No. 71-26168); 12- volt amber flashing caution light for mounting on ¢ab top (Stock No. 7126169},

50



“sadors vo uoaanp buibueyd uayam uoune)
AWAIIND SSI0IaXT C0AIU0D O $50) 10 Puiddn uaassd 01 Age
npeal sWINY ey C9dB) Dyl ssOUDE JBABu I{,Gi UBW rneash
Jou} sadogs o a3ey syl umop pue dn 1ojoed) INOA aeisd()

51

IFEL HO IR ANS
HLIAM T3AIT S5IHL GI0H ORIV LHOIS

A

THH SS0U3Y LON
TUH AMOC ONY 4N 30 ATNO

NIYHICO 34YS 204 534078 ONILHDIS 404 340iND 434539906




LT 11 HP ELECTR!@ START

OWNERS 5 SPEED - 38" MOWER

MANUAL LAWN TRACTOR

MODEL NO.
917.254232

The Model Number will be found on the Model Plate located under
the seat. Always provide the Model Number when requesting
service or repair parts for your Lawn Tractor,

All parts listed herein may be ordered from any Sears Service
Center/Departments and most Sears Stores.

WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS, ALWAYS GIVE THE FOLLOW-
ING INFORMATION:

THE PART NUMBER

THE PART DESCRIPTION

THE MODEL NUMBER

THE NAME OF MERCHARNDISE

g

HOW TO ORDER
REPAIR PARTS

Your Sears merchandise has added value when you consider Sears
has service units nationwide staffed with Sears trained technicians
having the parts, toois and the equipment o insure that we meet
our pledge to you,” ' We Service What We Sell’’.

.

Sears, Roebuck and Co. Chicago, iL 60684 U.S.A.

120924X 3.21.88
Printed in U.S.A.





